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WHcTpykuum 3a ynoTpe6a 3a 3alMTHU PLKaBULM W HanakbTHULM Ha
GUIDE 3a o6wa ynotpe6a

CE kaTteropus 2, 3aliuTa npu CpeeH pUcK OT CEPUO3HO HapaHsiBaHe
Ynotpe6a

HoceTe camo npogykTi ¢ nogxoasiy pasmep. ONTUManHoTo HUBO Ha
3alMTa HAMa Aa Gb/e OCUTYPEeHO, ako pbkaBuLIaTa € npekaneHo
cBoGoaHa UnM NpekaneHo cTerHaTta. PbkaBuumTe He TpsiGBa Aa ce HocsT
NPy PUCK OT 3aNnUTaHe C ABUKELLW Ce YaCTU Ha MaLLMHM
penopkyBame M3NUTBaHE U NPOBEPKa Ha pbKaBMLUTE 3a
noBpexaaHnA npeau ynotpeba.

OTroBopHOCT Ha paboToaaTens, 3aeAHo ¢ noTpebuTens, e Aa Hanpasu
aHanu3 Aanu Bcsika pbkaBuLia Npeanassa oT PUCKOBETE, KoUTo Guxa
BB3HWKHANM B onpeaeneHa paGoTHa cuTyaums.

OCHOBHM N3NCKBaHMs

BCUYKWM PBKABWLI GUIDE cvoTeeTcTBaT Ha pasnopeabara 3a JlNC
(EC) 2016/425 u ctaHpapTa EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2024.
[AeknapaumsTa 3a CbOTBETCTBME 3a TO31 NPOAYKT MOXe Aa Gbae
HamepeHa Ha Hawwwus canT: guidegloves.com/doc

PbkaBuUMTe Ca NpeAHa3HaueHU 3a 3aluMTa OT CreAHUTE PpUCKOBe:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 - PbkaBuum 3a 3almMTa OT MeXaHU4YHU
puckoBe

BHauuTe A0 NUKTOrpamarta, YeTupu Lmudpu 1 eaHa unu ase Gyken,
NoKa3BaT HUBOTO Ha 3alyuTa Ha pbkasuLuTe. KonkoTo no-sucoka e
CTOMHOCTTA, TONKOBa pPe3ynTaTbT € No-4o6bp. Mpumep 1234AB.

1) YcToumeocT Ha abpaaus: HMBO Ha uanbnHexne 0 ao 4

2) YCTOMYMBOCT Ha Cpsi3BaHe, U3NUTaHNe C OCTPUE: HABO Ha U3MbIHEHUE
1 80 5. 3) YCTOMYMBOCT Ha paskbCBaHe: HMBO Ha U3nbriHeHne 110 4.
4) YcTonuMBOCT Ha NPOBMB: HUBO Ha U3MbNHeHe 1 4o 4.

A) 3awwuTa ot passaHe, nanuteaHe TDM EN ISO 13997:1999, HuBo Ha
n3nbnHeHue A fo F. Toea nsnuteaHe Tpsibea fa 6bae npoBepeHo, ako
MaTepuanbT 3aThiu OCTPUETO MO BPEME Ha U3NUTBAHETO C OCTPUE.
BykeaTa npeAcTaensiBa pechepeHTHIUA peaynTar 3a U3MbIHEHNeTo.

B) 3awuta ot yaap: onpegens ce ot P

3a pBKaBULY C 1B MY NOBEYE CIIOS, He € 3a/IbMKUTENHO obluata
KnacudmKaLms Aa 0TpassiBa U3MbIIHEHNETO Ha Hal-BBHLLHUS CrIOR
Ako X = M3nUTaHMeTo He e OLeHeHO

Ako 0 = Pe3ynTatute OT TecTa ca MoJ MUHMMAIHOTO HUBO Ha
npeacTaesiHe

YcTonumBM Ha cpsisBaHe PbKaBULIM

3a 3aTbMsBaHETO MO BPEMe Ha U3NMTBAHETO 3a YCTONYNBOCT Ha
cpsiaBaHe (6.2), pesynTaTute OT TecTa C OCTpUe ca nokasaTesiHu caMmo
0KaTO U3NWTBAHETO 3a YCTOMYMBOCT Ha cpasBaHe TDM (6.3) e
pe%emrmm pesynTar 3a U3nbiHeHNeTo.

\/\EN 407:2020 — 3awura ot TonnuHa

Lincbpute no nuktorpamara Ha To3u EN cTaHaapT nocoysat KakbB
pesynTar e nonyu1na pbkaeuLiaTa npu BCeKM TecT.

KonkoTo no-Bucoka e umudpara, Tonkosa no-A06bp € nonyyeHnsT
pesynTart. LindpuTe nokassat criefHoTo:

Lincbpa 1 nocouBa noBeAeHUETO Ha MaTepuana npu ropeHe (HUBO Ha
nanbnHenne 1- 4) Lindpa 2 nocoysa HUBOTO Ha 3aluuTa cpeLly TonnmMHa
NpY KOHTaKT (HUBO Ha U3nbriHeHue 1- 4)

HYIEO Ha U3MaAHEHUE KOHTaKTHa TeMnepaTypa, °C TpannuHo Bpeme,
1 100 =15
2 250 =15
3 350 =15
2 500 =15

Lincbpa 3 nocousa HMBOTO Ha 3alLMTa CPELLy KOHBEKTUBHA TOMNMHA (HUBO
Ha nanbnHenve 1- 4) Lindpa 4 nocoysa HUBOTO Ha 3alLuTa cpeLly
n3nbyBaHa TonNnMHa (HMBO Ha nanbnHenne 1- 4) Lindpa 5 nocoysa
HWBOTO Ha 3aLluMTa Cpelily Kanki Pa3ToneH MeTan (HUBO Ha U3MbIHEHNe
1- 4) Uncbpa 6 nocoyBa HABOTO Ha 3alLMTa CpeLly pa3TorneH meTan (HMBoO
Ha n3nbnHeHue 1- 4)

Ako e 0bsiBeHa 3almTa cpelily Nnambk, e Gbae nanonssaHa cneaHara
nwKTorpaMa". Ako HE E obsiBeHa 3awmTta c#@u.ly nnambK, BMECTO TOBa
e 6bAe nanonasaHa creaHata nuktorpama\l.

PbKaBuLaTa He TpsibBa Aa BNWU3a B KOHTAKT C OTKPUT MNaMbK, ako He €
61na 3nnuTaHa UK e NOCTUrHana Hait-Marko H1Bo 1 Ha
eKCnoaTaLyoHHN Ka4yecTBa Mpu U3NUTAHNETO 3@ OrPaHNYEHO
pasnpocTpaHeH1e Ha NnambK. 3a MHOTOCIONHN PbKaBULM, KOUTO MoraT
[fia 6baT pasgensiHi, HUBOTO Ha EKCMINOATaLMOHHI KaYecTBa Baxu Camo
3a Lienusi NPOAYKT, BKIIOYBALL BCUYKA CIOEBE.

MpeaynpexaeHve: pbkaBuLMTe, N3NUTaHN 33 MANKK NPBLCKMA OT
pasTorneH MeTan, He ca NOAXOASLUM 3a 3aBapbyHU AeiiHocTU. B cnyvain
Ha HanpbCKBaHe C pa3ToneH meTan noTpebuTensT Tpsioea He3abaBHO Aa


http://www.guidegloves.com/

HanycHe paBoOTHOTO MACTO 1 /1a CBanu pbkasuLiaTa. PbkaBuLaTa Moxe
[1a He NpemaxHe BCUYKI PUCKOBE OT U3rapsiHe.

ManuTeaHeTo ce U3BbLPLIBA Ha [iNaHTa Ha PbKaBNLATa, OCBEH ako He e
NOCOYEHO ApYro.

AKO He € NOCO4eHO, PbKaBuLiaTa He ChbpXka BeLLecTsa, 3a KOUTO &
M3BECTHO, Ye MOraT [1a NPUUNHAT anepruyH1 peakumm.

To3n Moaen cbabpxka NaTeke, KONTO MOXeE Aa NPUUNHN anepruyHn
peakuum.

MapkupoBKa Ha pbkaBuuuTe

PesynTaTuTe OT N3NUTBAHETO 3a BCEKM MOAIEN Ca MapKMpaHu Ha
pbKaBuLaTa /WA Ha ONakKoBKaTa i, B HALLMA KATarnor U Ha NHTepHeT
CTpaHNLMTE HU.

CuxpaHeHue: CbxpaHsiBaiiTe pbkaBULMTE Ha TbMHO, XMaIHO 1 CyX0
MSICTO B OPUrVHANHATA UM OMakKoBKa. MexaHU4HUTE XapaKTepUCTUKN Ha
pbKaBuLATa HAMA [1a Ce MPOMEHSIT NP NPaBUIHO CbXPaHEHMe.

CpOKbT Ha FOAHOCT He MOXe Aa Gbae ONpeaeneH 1 3aBucy ot
npeaHasHa4eHUeTo 1 YCrIoBUsTA Ha CbXpaHeHue. TpeTupaHe Ha
oTnagbum: TpeTupaiite U3NoN3BaH1Te PbKaBULM B CLOTBETCTBME C
M3NCKBAHWATA Ha CbOTBETHATA CTPaHa W/UM PETVIOH.
MouncreaHe/npaHe:MoCTUrHATUTE PE3yNTaTh OT U3NUTBAHUSITA Ca
rapaHTVpaHy 3a HOBM 1 HenpaHu pbkasuLm. EekTbT Ha uanupaHeTo
BbPXY 3aLLMTHUTE CBOWNCTBA Ha PbKABULIMTE HE € TECTBaH, OCBEH ako He
€ U3PUYHO NOCOYEHO.

Yka3zaHus 3a nsnupaxe: Cneasaiite NOCOYEHUTE Yka3aHWs 3@ M3NUpaHe.
AKO HsIMa M3PU4HO NOCOYEHN YKa3aHNs 3@ 3MMBAHE, MUATE C MeK canyH
W n3cylaBanTe Ha Bb3ayX.

WHTepHeT cTpannua: MoxeTe aa nonyynTe AoMbiHUTENHA
WHdopmaums Ha www.guidegloves.com

Up za Sti
namjenu kompanije GUIDE
CE kategorija 2, zastita kada postoji srednja opasnost od teZe ozljede
Upotreba

Nosite proizvode samo u odgovarajucoj veli¢ini. Optimalni nivo zastite
nece biti obezbijeden ako je rukavica previSe labava ili preuska. Ove
rukavice nemojte nositi na mjestima gdje postoji opasnost da pokretni
dijelovi masine uhvate rukavice.

Preporuéuj da prije up rukavice il i provjerite na
moguca ostecenja.

Zajednicka je odgovornost poslodavca i korisnika da analiziraju da li
svaka rukavica stiti od opasnosti koja se moze pojaviti u danim uslovima
rada.

Osnovni zahtjevi

Sve GUIDE za rukavice su u skladu sa PPE regulacijom (EU) 2016/425 i
standardom EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2024.

Deklaraciju o uskladenosti ovog proizvoda mozete naéi na nasoj
internet stranici: guidegloves.com/doc

Rukavice su dizajnirane da bi zastitile korisnika od sljedecih

rukavica i zastitnika za ruke za opéu

iasnosti:
EN 388:2016+A1:2018 - Zastitne rukavice od mehanickih
opasnosti
Znakovi pored piktograma, Cetiri broja i jedno ili dva slova, ukazuju na
nivo zastite rukavice. Sto je veéa vrijednost, to je rezultat bolji. Primjer
1234AB.
1) Otpornost na abraziju: nivo performansi 0 do 4 2) Otpornost na
posjekotine, test na udar: nivo performansi 1 do 5. 3) Otpornost na
cijepanje: nivo performansi 1 do 4. 4) Otpornost na probijanje: nivo
performansi 1 do 4.
A) Zastita od posjekotine, TDM test EN ISO 13997:1999, nivo performansi
A do F. Ovaj test ¢e se izvesti ako materijal otupi ostricu tokom testa na
udar. Slovo postaje referentni rezultat performansi.
B) Zastita od udarca: specificirana je slovom P
Za rukavice s dva ili viSe slojeva, ukupna klasifikacija ne mora nuzno
odraZavati performanse krajnjeg vanjskog sloja.
Ako X = test nije ocijenjen

ice otporne na posj
Za otupljivanje tokom testa otpornosti na posjekotine (6.2), rezultati testa
na udar predstavljaju samo indikaciju dok TDM test otpornosti na
posjekotine (6.3) predstavlja referentni rezultat performansi.

\% EN 407:2020 - zastita od topline

Brojevi pokraj piktograma za ovaj EN standard pokazuju rezultate koje je
rukavica ostvarila u svakom testu.

Sto je broj visi, to je rezultat bolji. Brojevi pokazuju sliedece:

1. broj Pokazuje ponasanje u gorenju materijala (nivo zastite 1- 4)

2. broj Pokazuje nivo zastite od kontaktne topline (nivo zastite 1- 4)

Nivo performansi Kontaktna C Vremenski prag, s
1 100 =15
2 250 =15
3 350 =15
4 500 =15

3.broj Pokazuje nivo zastite od konvekcijske topline (nivo zastite 1- 4)
4.broj Pokazuje nivo zastite od radijacijske topline (nivo zastite 1- 4)
5.broj Pokazuje nivo zastite od kapljica rastoplienog metala (nivo zastite
1- 4) 6.broj Pokazuje nivo zastite od rastopljenog metala (nivo zastite 1- 4)
Ako se zastita od plamena stezZe, koristit ¢e se sljedeci piktogram &, Ako
se zastita od plamena NE steZe, koristit ¢e se sljedei piktogram®.
Rukavica ne smije do¢i u dodir s otvorenim plamenom ako rukavica nije
testirana ili dobije barem performanse nivoa 1 u testu ograniéenog Sirenja
plamena. Za vi$eslojne rukavice koje se mogu odvajiti, nivo performansi
je primjenjiv samo na cijeli proizvod uklju€ujuci sve slojeve.

Upozorenje: rukavice testirane na mala prskanja rastopljenog metala nisu
pogodne za aktivnosti zavarivanja. U slu¢aju prskanja rastoplienog metala
korisnik ¢e odmah napustiti radno mjesto i skinuti rukavicu. Rukavica
mozda nece eliminirati sve rizike od opekotina.

Testiranje se vrsi na dlanu rukavice, osim ako je drugacije navedeno.

Ako drugacije nije navedeno, rukavica ne sadrzi nikakve poznate
supstance koje mogu izazvati alergijske reakcije.

Ovaj model sadrzi Latex koji moze izazvati alergijsku reakciju.
Oznacavanje rukavice

Rezultati provjere svakog modela oznaceni su na rukavici i/ili njenom
pakovanju, u nasem katalogu i na nasoj web stranici.

Skladistenje: Rukavice skladistite u tamnom, hladnom i suhom mjestu u
originalnom pakovanju. Ako rukavice skladistite na odgovarajuci nacin,
mehanicke osobine rukavica nece biti ugrozene. Vrijeme skladistenja se
ne moZe odrediti jer ono zavisi od originalne namjene rukavica i od uslova
¢uvanja. Odbacivanje: Odbacite iskoridtene rukavice u skladu s
propisima svake drzave ifili regije.

Ciscéenjelpranje: Postignuti rezultati provjera su zagarantirani za nove i
neoprane rukavice. Efekt pranja na zastitne osobine rukavice nije testiran,
osim ako to nije posebno navedeno.

Uputstvo za pranje: Pratite navedena uputstva za pranje. Ako nisu
navedena uputstva za pranje, isperite ih vodom i osusite na zraku.

Web stranica: Dalje informacije moZete potraziti na web stranicama
www.guidegloves.com
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Navod k pouziti ochrannych rukavic a chraniéu pazi GUIDE pro
vSeobecné pouziti

CE kategorie 2, ochrana v pfipadech hroziciho stfedniho rizika téZkého
zranéni

Pouziti

Noste pouze vyrobky, které maji vhodnou velikost. Nebude zajisténa
optimalni uroveri ochrany, pokud budou rukavice pfili§ t&sné nebo volné.
Rukavice se nesmi nosit v pfipadé rizika navinuti na pohybuijici se ¢asti
zafizeni.

Doporuéujeme rukavice pred pouZzitil azk I z
hlediska poskozeni.

Zameéstnavatel i uZivatel jsou povinni analyzovat, zda jednotlivé rukavice
chrani pred riziky, ktera mohou nastat v jakékoliv pracovni situaci.
Zakladni pozadavky

V3echny rukavice GUIDE odpovidaji predpisim pro OOP (EU) 2016/425
anormé EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2024.

Prohlaseni o shodé pro tento produkt Ize nalézt na naSich webovych
strankach: guidegloves.com/doc

jsou y pro och pred

iziky:



EN 388:2016+A1:2018 — Ochranné rukavice proti mechanickym
rizikiim

Znaky vedle piktogramu, tyfi Cislice a jedno nebo dvé pismena udavaji
Groveri ochrany poskytovanou rukavici. Cim vy$si je hodnota, tim lep$i je
vysledek. Priklad: 1234AB.

1) Odolnost proti otéru: uzitné vlastnosti 0 az 4. 2) Odolnost proti
profiznuti, zkouska odolnosti proti profiznuti: uZitné viastnosti 1 az 5.

3) Odolnost proti protrzeni: uzitné vlastnosti 1 az 4. 4) Odolnost proti
propichnuti: uZitné vlastnosti 1 az 4.

A) Ochrana proti fezu, zkouska TDM EN ISO 13997:1999, uzZitné
vlastnosti A az F. Tato zkouska bude provedena v pfipadé, Ze material
béhem testu odolnosti proti profiznuti tupi cepel. Pismeno oznacuje
referenéni vysledek vykonu.

B) Ochrana proti dopadu: je ozna¢ena pismenem P.

U rukavic se dvéma Ci vice vrstvami nemusi celkova klasifikace odrazet
vykon vnéjsi vrstvy.

V pfipadé oznaceni X = test nebyl vyhodnocen

Rukavice odolné proti profezu

Vzhledem k tupeni Gepele béhem zkouSek odolnosti proti profiznuti (6.2)
jsou vysledky zkousky odolnosti proti profiznuti pouze orienta¢ni, zatimco
zkouska odolnosti proti profiznuti TDM (6.3) poskytuje referenéni
vysledek vykonu.

\h EN 407:2020 — ochrana proti teplu
Obrazky vedle piktogramu pro tuto normu EN uvads
dosazeny v jednotlivych testech.

Cim vy38i je hodnota, tim lepsi je vysledek. Obrazky uvadéji nasledujici:
Obr. 1 uvadi chovani pfi hofeni materialu (uZitné viastnosti 1- 4)

Obr. 2 uvadi miru ochrany proti styku s teplem (uZitné vlastnosti 1- 4)

, jaké vysledky byly

Urove vykonnosti Kontaktni teplota, °C Prahova doba, 5
1 100 =15
2 250 215
3 350 215
4 500 215

Obr.3 uvadi miru ochrany proti konvekénimu teplu (uZitné vlastnosti 1- 4)
Obr.4 uvadi miru ochrany proti vyzafujicimu teplu (uzitné vlastnosti 1- 4)
Obr.5 uvadi miru ochrany proti kapkam roztaveného kovu (uzitné
vlastnosti 1- 4) Obr.6 uvadi miru ochrany proti roztavenému kovu (uzitné
vlastnosti 1- 4)

Je-li nabizena ochrana proti plamenutim, pouZijte nasleduijici piktogram &,
NENi-LI nabizena ochrana proti plamenam, pouZijte misto toho
nasledujici piktogram\’. Pokud rukavice neprosla zkouskou nebo pfi
zkouSce omezeného $ifeni plamene dosahla nejméné trovné

vykonnosti 1, nesmi pfijit do styku s otevienym plamenem. U vicevrstvych
rukavic, které Ize oddeélit, se trover vykonnosti vztahuje pouze na cely
vyrobek obsahujici véechny vrstvy.

Varovani: Rukavice, které prosly zkouskou drobného rozstfiku
roztaveného kovu, nejsou vhodné k pouZiti pfi svafovani. V pfipadé
rozstfiku roztaveného kovu musi uZivatel okamzité opustit pracovisté

a rukavici sundat. Rukavice nemusi zcela chranit proti riziku popaleni.
Testovani probiha na dlani rukavice, neni-li uvedeno jinak.

Neni-li uvedeno jinak, rukavice neobsahuji Zadné znamé latky zplsobujici
alergické reakce

Tento model obsahuje latex, ktery muzZe zplsobovat alergické reakce.
Oznaceni rukavic

Vysledky testt kazdého modelu jsou oznaceny na rukavicich a/nebo na
obalu, v nasem katalogu nebo na nasich webovych strankach.
Uskladnéni: Rukavice skladujte na tmavém, chladném a suchém misté v
originalnim obalu. V pfipadé fadného skladovani nebudou mechanické
vlastnosti rukavic zménény. Dobu Zivotnosti nelze stanovit a zavisi na
zamysleném pouziti a podminkach skladovani. Likvidace: Pouzité
rukavice zlikvidujte v souladu s pozadavky stanovenymi v kazdé zemi
a/nebo oblasti.

Cisténilprani: Dosazené vysledky zkousek jsou zaru¢ené u novych nebo
nepranych rukavic. Uginek prani na ochranné vlastnosti rukavic nebyl
testovan, neni-li uvedeno jinak.

Pokyny pro prani: DodrZujte pfedepsané pokyny pro prani. Pokud
nejsou predepsany Zadné pokyny pro prani, oplachnéte vodou a nechte
volné vyschnout.

www.guidegloves.com
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Brugsanvisning til GUIDE y og ar y til
allround brug

CE-kategori 2: Beskyttelse, hvor der er mellemhgj risiko for alvorlig
personskade.

Anvendelse

Brug kun produkterne i en storrelse, der passer. Det optimale
beskyttelsesniveau kan ikke garanteres, hvis handsken er for lgs eller for
stram. Handskerne ma ikke anvendes, nér der er risiko for, at de kan
saette sig fast i beveegelige maskindele.

Vi anbefaler, at handskerne testes og efterses for skader inden brug.
Det er arbejdsgiverens ansvar sammen med brugeren at vurdere, om den
enkelte handske beskytter mod de risici, der kan opsta i en bestemt
arbejdssituation.

Grundlaggende krav

Alle GUIDE-handsker er i overensstemmelse med Europa-Parlamentets
og Rédets forordning (EU) 2016/425 om personlige vaernemidler og
standarden EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2024.

En overensstemmelseserklaring for dette produkt kan findes pa vores
websted: guidegloves.com/doc

Handskerne er konstrueret til at yde beskyttelse mod falgende risici:

LEEN 388:2016+A1:2018 — y mod

risici

Tegnene ved siden af piktogrammet, fire tal og et eller to bogstaver,
angiver handskens beskyttelsesniveau. Jo hgjere tallet er, jo bedre er
resultatet. Eksempel 1234AB.

1) Slidstyrke: ydelsesniveau 0-4 2) Skaerebestandighed, Coup-test:
ydelsesniveau 1-5. 3) Rivestyrke: ydelsesniveau 1-4. 4)
Punkteringsmodstand: ydelsesniveau 1-4.

A) Skeerebestandighed, TDM-test EN ISO 13997:1999, ydelsesniveau A-
F. Denne test skal udferes, hvis materialet slgver kniven under Coup-
testen. Bogstavet er dermed reference for ydelsesresultatet.

B) Beskyttelse mod sted: angives med et P

Ved handsker med to eller flere lag afspejler den overordnede
klassifikation ikke n@dvendigvis det yderste lags ydelse.

Hvis X = test ikke vurderet

Ved slgvning under skeerebestandighedstesten (6.2) er Coup-testens
resultater kun vejledende, mens TDM-skaerebestandighedstesten (6.3) er
det resultat, der bruges som referenceydelsen.

&

NZ EN 407:2020 - beskyttelse mod varme

Tallene ved siden af piktogrammet for denne EN-standard viser, hvilket
resultat handsken har opnaet i hver test.

Jo hejere tal, jo bedre resultat. Tallene viser fglgende:

Fig.1 viser materialets brandtekniske egenskaber (ydelsesniveau 1-4)
Fig.2 viser graden af beskyttelse mod kontaktvarme (ydelsesniveau 1-4)

°C Teerskeltid, s
1 100 =15
2 250 215
3 350 =15
4 500 =15

Fig.3 viser graden af beskyttelse mod konvektionsvarme (ydelsesniveau
1-4) Fig.4 viser graden af beskyttelse mod stralevarme (ydelsesniveau 1-
4) Fig.5 viser graden af beskyttelse mod draber af smeltet metal
(ydelsesniveau 1-4) Fig.6 viser graden af beskyttelse mod smeltet metal
(ydelsesniveau 1-4).

Hvis produktet yder beskyttelse mod aben ild, skal felgende piktogram
anvendesp’/. Hvis produktet IKKE yder beskyttelse mod aben ild, skal
felgende piktogram anvendes i stedet@. Handsken ma ikke komme i
kontakt med aben ild, medmindre handsken er blevet prevet eller har
opnaet mindst ydeevneniveau 1 ved prevning af begraenset
flammespredning. For handsker med flere lag, der kan adskilles, gaelder
ydeevneniveauet kun for hele produktet inklusive alle lag.

Advarsel: Handsker, der er prgvet mod sma draber af smeltet metal, er
ikke egnet til svejsearbejde. Hvis brugeren bliver ramt af en drabe af



smeltet metal, skal vedkommende straks forlade arbejdsstedet og tage
handsken af. Handsken beskytter ikke imod alle risici for forbraending.
Test udferes pa inderhanden af handsken, medmindre andet er
specificeret.

Med mindre andet er angivet, indeholder handsken ikke nogen kendte
stoffer, som kan forarsage allergiske reaktioner.

Denne model indeholder latex som kan forarsage allergiske reaktioner.
Mzrkning af handsken

Testresultaterne for hver model er angivet pa handsken og/eller
emballagen, i vores katalog eller pa vores websider.

Opbevaring: Handskerne skal opbevares pa et merkt, keligt og tert sted i
den originale emballage. Handskens mekaniske egenskaber pavirkes
ikke, hvis den opbevares korrekt. Lagerholdbarheden kan ikke fastszettes
og afhaenger af den tilsigtede brug og opbevaringsbetingelserne.
Bortskaffelse: Brugte handsker skal bortskaffes i henhold til de
geeldende bestemmelser i landet.

Rengering/vask: De opnaede testresultater garanteres for nye og
uvaskede handsker. Effekten af vask pa handskernes beskyttende
egenskaber er ikke blevet testet, medmindre dette er angivet.
Vaskeanvisninger: Folg de angivne vaskeanvisninger. Hvis der ikke er
angivet nogen vaskeanvisninger, skal handskerne skylles med vand og
derefter Iufttorre.

Websted: Yderligere oplysninger kan fas pa www.guidegloves.com
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Benutzerhinweise fiir GUIDE dschuhe und Ar
im allgemeinen Einsatz
CE-Kategorie 2: Schutz bei mittlerer Gefahr von schweren Verletzungen
Verwendung
Tragen Sie die Produkte nur in passender GroRe. Das optimale
Schutzniveau wird nicht erreicht, wenn der Handschuh zu locker oder zu
eng sitzt. Die Handschuhe diirfen nicht getragen werden, wenn die Gefahr
besteht, dass sie sich in den beweglichen Bauteilen einer Maschine
verfangen.
Wir die : vor der auf

o und zu tberpriifen.
Der Arbeitgeber und der Benutzer haben zu beurteilen, ob die
Handschuhe vor den Gefahren schiitzen, die in der jeweiligen
Arbeitssituation entstehen kénnen.
Grundlegende Anforderungen
Alle GUIDE-Handschuhmodelle entsprechen den PSA-Verordnung (EU)
2016/425 sowie der Norm EN 1SO 21420:2020+A1:2024.
Die Konformitétserklarung fiir dieses Produkt finden Sie auf unserer
Webseite guidegloves.com/doc
Die Handschuhe sind zum Schutz vor folgenden Gefahren
konzipiert:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 — Schutzhandschuhe gegen mechanische
Risiken
Die Zeichen neben dem Piktogramm (vier Ziffern und ein bzw. zwei
Buchstaben) geben die Schutzstufe der Handschuhe an. Je hoher die
Zahl, desto besser der Schutz. Beispiel: 1234AB.
1) Abriebfestigkeit, Schutzstufe 0 bis 4 2) Schnittfestigkeit, Schutzstufe 1
bis 5 3) Weiterreikraft, Schutzstufe 1 bis 4 4) Durchstichkraft,
Schutzstufe 1 bis 4
A) Widerstandes gegen Schnitte, TDM-Schnitttest nach EN ISO
13997:1999, Schutzstufe A bis F. Dieser Test ist prinzipiell bei Materialien
durchzufihren, die eine Abstumpfung der Klinge im Rahmen des Coupe-
Tests bewirken. Der Buchstabe gibt die Schutzstufe an.
B) Bei bestandener StoRpriifung wird der Schutzhandschuh mit dem
Buchstaben P gekennzeichnet.
Bei zwei- oder mehrlagigen Handschuhen spiegelt die
Gesamtkennzeichnung nicht unbedingt die Schutzwirkung der &dueren
Lage wider.
Wenn X = Test nicht bewertet
Schnittschutzhandschuhe
Tritt im Rahmen des Coupe-Tests eine Abstumpfung der Klinge auf (6.2),
ist das Ergebnis des Coupe-Tests nur als Hinweis zu deuten; als
Referenz fiir die Leistungsstufe gilt das Ergebnis des TDM-Tests (6.3).

L3

EN 407:2020 - Schutz vor Hitze
Die Zahlen neben dem Piktogramm fir diesen EN-Standard geben an,
welches Ergebnis der Handschuh in den einzelnen Tests erzielt hat.
Je hoher diese Zahl ist, desto besser ist das Ergebnis. Die Zahlen haben
folgende Bedeutung:
Abb.1 enthalt das Brennverhalten des Materials (Leistungsstufe 1 bis 4).
Abb.2 enthalt die Schutzwirkung bei Kontaktwarme Leistungsstufe(1 bis4)

[ " °C. s
1 100 =15
2 250 z15
3 250 215
4 500 =15

Abb.3 enthélt die Schutzwirkung bei Konvektionswarme (Leistungsstufe 1
bis 4). Abb.4 enthélt die Schutzwirkung bei Strahlungswérme
(Leistungsstufe 1 bis 4). Abb.5 enthélt die Schutzwirkung gegeniiber
Tropfen geschmolzenen Metalls (Leistungsstufe 1 bis 4). Abb.6 enthalt die
Schutzwirkung gegeniiber geschmolzenem Metall(Leistungsstufe 1 bis 4).
Wenn Flammschutz beansprucht wird, ist das folgende Piktogramm zu
verwenden 2. Wenn KEIN Flammschutz beansprucht wird, ist das
folgende Plklogramm zu verwenden\. Der Handschuh darf nicht mit
offenen Flammen in Beriihrung kommen, falls der Handschuh nicht
geprift wurde oder bei der Prifung der begrenzten Flammenausbreitung
nicht mindestens die Leistungsstufe 1 erreicht hat. Bei mehrschichtigen
Handschuhen, die getrennt werden kénnen, gilt die Leistungsstufe nur fiir
das gesamte Produkt einschlieRlich aller Schichten.
Warnung: Handschuhe, die fiir kleine Spritzer von geschmolzenem Metall
getestet wurden, sind nicht fiir SchweiRarbeiten geeignet. Im Falle eines
Spritzers von geschmolzenem Metall muss der Benutzer den Arbeitsplatz
sofort verlassen und den Handschuh ausziehen. Der Handschuh kann
nicht alle Verbrennungsgefahren ausschlieRen.
Falls nicht anders angegeben, werden die Tests auf der Handflache des
Handschuhs durchgefiihrt.
Liegen keine Hinweise vor, ist der Handschuh frei von bekannten
Substanzen, die allergische Reaktionen auslésen kdnnen.
Dieses Modell enthalt Latex, das allergische Reaktionen auslésen kann.
der k
Die Testergebnisse des jeweiligen Modells sind im Handschuh und/oder
auf der Verpackung, in unserem Katalog und auf unseren Webseiten
aufgefiihrt.
Lagerung: Die Handschuhe dunkel, kiihl, trocken und in ihrer
Originalverpackung lagern. Die mechanischen Eigenschaften des
Handschuhs werden bei richtiger Lagerung nicht beeintréchtigt. Die
Haltbarkeitsdauer lasst sich nicht angeben, weil sie von der
beabsichtigten Verwendung und den jeweiligen Lagerbedingungen
abhangt. Entsorgung: Die Handschuhe sind in Ubereinstimmung mit den
ortlichen Vorschriften zu entsorgen.
Reinigung/Waschen: Die Testergebnisse gelten fiir neue,
ungewaschene Handschuhe. Sofern nicht eigens angegeben, wurde nicht
Uberpriift, wie sich die schitzenden Eigenschaften der Handschuhe durch
die Wésche veréndern.
Waschanleitung: Beachten Sie die jeweiligen Waschanweisungen.
Modelle ohne spezielle Waschanweisungen sind mit Wasser abzuspiilen
und an der Luft zu trocknen.
Webseite: Weitere Informationen finden Sie auf www.guidegloves.com
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0OBnyieg Xpong yia T TTPOCTATEUTIKA YavTia Tng GUIDE kai
TPOOTATEUTIKA Bpaxiova yia YEVIKRA XpPron

CE katnyopia 2, mpootacia 6tav UNApxEL HETPLOG Kivouvog coBapol
TPAUHATIONOD

Xpfion

Na @oparte Ta TpoidvTa pudvo oTo KaTdAAnAo PéyeBog. Aev Ba TTapéxetal
70 BEATIOTO £TTiTTESO TTPOCTATIAG, EGV TO YaVTI €ival UTIEPPBOAIKE XaAapd i
uTTEPPBOAIKG OPIXTO. Ta yavTia dev TIPETTEI VA XpnaldoTroloUvTal Tav
UTTAPXEI KiVOUVOG EUTTAOKAG PE KIVOUUEVA PEPN HNXAVWDV.

ZuvioTOUpE Ta YAVTIO va SoKipadovTal Kail va eEAEyXovTal yia gpBopég
TPIV aTré TN XPRON.

Eival euBuvn Tou epyod6Tn O€ oUVEPYATIa WE TO XPAOTN va OTaBuioE! av




KGBE yavTI TIPOOTATEVEI ATTO TOUG KIVOUVOUG TTOU UTTOPET Va
avTIMETWTTIOB0UV Ot KABe dedopévn TIEPITITWON EPYOTIag.

Baoikég amaitiosig

‘OAa Ta yavria GUIDE avratokpivovral aTov kavoviopd PPE (EE)
2016/425 ka1 oTo TipdTUTIO EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2024.

Mtropeite va Bpeite TN AAwon Zuppép@WONG yia auTé To TTPOIGV OTOV
1oTéTOTTO: guidegloves.com/doc

Ta yavTia gival oXeSI00PEVA IO VA TTAPEXOUV TTPOOTACIA ATFG TOUG
ak6AouBoug kIvEUvoug:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 - FavTia TpooTaciag amd punxavikoug
KIVUvoug
O1 xapakTApeG diTTAa 07O EIKOVOBIAYPappA, TECOEPIG apIBHOI Kal éva i
d00 ypdupata, uTrodeIkvUouv To £MiTIESO TTPOoTaATiag Tou yavtiol. Oco
HeyaAUTepn gival n Tipr, TG00 KAAUTEPO gival To ammoTéAeopa. Mapadelypa
1234AB.
1) AvtioTaon oTnv 1pIBA: eTTiTed0 amédoong 0 éwg 42) AvtioTaon og
kot dokigaaoia coup: TiTedSo amédoong 1 éwg 5. 3) AvtioTacn otn
didoyion: emimedo amédoong 1 éwg 4. 4) Avrtiotaon otn didTpnon:
emtiedo amodoong 1 éwg 4.
A) MpooTagia até kotrA, Sokipacia TDM EN ISO 13997:1999, emriredo
amédoong A éwg F. AutA n dokipaoia TTpETTEl va eKTEAETaI OE TTEPITITWON
TIoU T0 UANIKG apBAUvel T Aemtida kard Tn Sidpkeia TG SoKiuaciag coup.
To ypdupa yivetal To aToTEAETHA aTréd00NnG avapopds.
B)MpooTacia ammé kpouon: kabopiletal amd éva P
MNa yavTia pe 300 f TEPIOOOTEPEG OTPWOEIG, N CUVOAIKH Tagivounon dev
QVTIKATOTITPIZEI ATTapaiTNTA TNV ETTIO0O0N TNG EGWTEPIKNAG OTPWONG
Av X = n Sokipr} dev éxel aglohoynBei
Av 0 = Ta amoreAéopara Tng SOKIPAG €ival KATW T To EAGXIOTO ETTITIESO
amodoang
FavTia avBekTIKd oTNV KOTIM
Ma auBAuvon kard Tn dokigaaia avriotaong ot kot (6.2), Ta
amoTeAéopara TnG Sokipaciag coup €ival HOVO EVOEIKTIKA, EVW) Ta
amoreAéopara Tng Sokipaciag TDM avrioTaong o€ kot (6.3) eival To
amoTéAeopa arddoong avapopdg.

EN 407:2020 — mpooTagia atmé Tn BepudTnTA

O1 Tipég diTTAa OTO €IKOVODIAYPaPKa yia auTd To TTPoTUTIO EN
UTTOBNAWVOUV Ta ATTOTEAETHATA TTOU €X0OUV ETTITEUXOET OE KABE €AeyXO.
‘000 peyauTepog ival o aplBog, T6o0 KaAUTEPO eival TO aTToTéAeoua
TIou €xel emiTeUxBei. O TIPEG €x0UV WG €EAG:

H mipry 1 uTTodeIKVUEl T TUPTTEPIPOPE TOU UAIKOU KaTA TNV Kadon
(emriedo amddoong 1- 4). H Tipr 2 utrodeikvUel To emiTTedo TTpoaTaadiag
amo TV ETTAQN pe BeppdTNTA (€TTiTTESO aTrGdoOoNg 1- 4)

Entnedo embdoewy Oepuokpacia enadr, °C Xpovog dAiou, s
1 100 215
2 250 215
3 350 215
4 500 215

H mipf 3 utrodeikvUel To TTiTTESO TIPOOTACING ATTO PETGBOON BEPUOTNTAG
(emriedo amédoong 1- 4). H Tiun 4 utrodeikvUel To emiTredo TTpoaTaadiag
até akTivoBoAia BeppdtnTag (emimedo amédoong 1- 4). H Tipr 5
uTTOBEIKVUEI BEiXVEI TO ETTITTESO TTPOOTACING ATIO OTAYOVEG TNYHEVOU
HeTa@Mou (emiTredo amédoong 1- 4). H Tipr 6 umodeikvuel Seixvel To
£TTiTTEDO TIPOOTaCIiag AT TNYHEVO PETaAAO (eTTiTedo amédoong 1- 4)
Edv {ntnBei TpooTacia amo Tig pAGYEG, XpnoiyoTrolital To akéAouBo
EIKOVGVPUUUU“Q/. AEN ¢ntnBei TpooTacia amo Tig pAGYEC,
XpnoiyoTrolgital avTi autoU To akdAouBo eikovoypaupal. To yavr Sev
TIPETTEI VO €PBEI OE ETTAPR PE YUV QAOYQ EGV TO YAVTI DEV EXEI
SokIJaoTei 1 Sev £xel mMTUXEI TOUAGYIOTOV £TTiTIEdO ammédoong 1 oTn
SoKIu TrEPIoPIoHEVNG BIGdoong GAGyag. Ma yavTia TTOAATTAWY
OTPWHATWY TTOU PTTOPOUV Va dIaXwpPIOTOUV, TO ETTITTEDO ATTOS00NG ITKUE!
HOVO yia OAOKANPO TO TTPOIdV CUPTTEPIAAUBAVOEVWY OAWY TWV
OTPWHATWV.

MposidoTtroinon: yavria Tou éxouv SOKINAOTE yIa MIKPEG EKTOEEUTEIG
Aeiwpévou petéhAou dev eival KaTGANAa yia SpacTnpIdTNTEG
OuyKOAANoNG. Ze TrepitTTwon mToIAIdg amd Aiwpévo PETaAAo, 0 XProTng
TIPETTEI VO EYKATOAEIYEI APECWG TOV XWPO EPYATiag Kai va BydAel To yavTi.
To yavr putropei va unv e€aAeiel OAOUG TOUG KIVOUVOUG EYKAUHOTOG.

H dokipr| TrpayparoTrolgital oTNV TTAAGuN Tou yavTioU, EKTOG av opigeTal
OIAPOPETIKA.

EkT66 €@V opileTal SIAPOPETIKA, Ta YAVTIO JEV TTEPIEXOUV KAMia yVwoTH
ouaoia TTou evOEXETal Va TIPOKAAEDEI AAAEPYIKEG AVTIOPAOEIS.

AuT6 TO HoVTEAO TTEPIEXEI AQTEE, TO OTTOIO EVBEXETAI VA TTPOKAAEDE!
aMePYIKEG avTIBPAOEIG.

ZApavon yavriol

Ta amoteAéopaTa Twv SOKIUWY Yia KABE OVTEAO avagépovTal GTo YAvTI
A/Kal 0T CUCKEUATIa TOU, OTOV KATAAOYS LAg Kal OTOV IOTOTOTIO HOG.
AToBrkeuon: ATToBNKeUOTE Ta YAVTIO OE OKOTEIVO, dpooepd Kal Enpd
XWPO TNV apXIKr) Toug cuokeuaaia. O1 UNXAVIKEG IBIGTNTEG TWV YavTIWV
Bev emnpedovTal 6tav puAdogovTal cwaTd. H Sidpkeia {wrig dev pTTopei
va TTPOCdIOPIOTEN PE aKPIBEIR KOl EEOPTATAI OTTO TIG TIPAYHATIKEG CUVBRKEG
KaTté TN XPAoN Kai TNV atroBrikeuon. ATréppiyn: ATIOppITITETE Ta
XPNOILOTTOINUEVD YAVTIO UQWVA E TOUG KavoviopoUg KaBe Xwpag Kai/f
TEPIOXNG.

KaBapiopog/rAdoipo: H eyyunon Twv ammoTeAeTPATWY TwV SOKINWY
agopd g€ kaivoupyia yavria Trou dev éxouv TTAUBET akopa. H eidpaon
TOu TTAUGTATOG OTIG TIPOOTATEUTIKES IBIOTNTEG TWV YAVTIWV JEV EXEI
eAeyxBei, eKTOG av opifeTal KATI SIAPOPETIKS.

0dnyieg TAUCipaTog: AKOAOUBNOTE TIG AVAPEPOUEVES 0BNYiEG
TAucipaTog. Eav dev éxouv kaBopioTei 0dnyieg TTAUCIPATOG, EETTAUVETE pE
VEPO Kal OTEYVWOTE OTOV 0€Pa.

loT6ToTrOG: MEPICTOTEPES TIANPOPOPIEG UTTOPEITE Va BPEiTE OTIG
dieuBuvoeig www.guidegloves.com
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Instruction of use for GUIDE’s protective gloves and arm guards for
general use

CE category 2, protection when there is a medium risk of serious injury
Usage

Only wear the products in a suitable size. The optimal level of protection
will not be provided if the glove is too loose or too tight. The gloves shall
not be worn when there is a risk of entanglement with moving parts of
machines.

We recommend that the gloves are tested and checked for damages
before use.

It is the employer’s responsibility together with the user to analyze if each
glove protects against the risks that can appear in any given work
situation.

Basic demands

All GUIDE gloves corresponds to the PPE regluation (EU) 2016/425 and
the standard EN 1SO 21420:2020+A1:2024.

Declaration of Conformity for this product can be found at our website:
guidegloves.com/doc

The gloves are designed to protect against the following risks:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 - Protective gloves against mechanical
risks
The characters next to the pictogram, four numbers and one or two
letters, indicates the protection level of the glove. The higher value the
better result. Example 1234AB.
1) Abrasion resistance: performance level 0 to 4 2) Cut protection, coup
test: performance level 1 to 5. 3) Tear resistance: performance level 1 to
4. 4) Puncture resistance: performance level 1 to 4.
A) Cut protection, TDM test EN ISO 13997:1999, performance level A to
F. This test shall be performed if the material dulls the blade during the
coup test. The letter becomes the reference performance result.
B) Impact protection: is specified by a P
For gloves with two or more layers the overall classification does not
necessarily reflect the performance of the outermost layer.
If X = Test not assessed
If 0 = Test results falls below the minimum performance level
Cut resistance gloves
For dulling during the cut resistance test (6.2), the coupe test results are
only indicative while the TDM cut resistance test (6.3) is the reference

erformance result.
B0y
N4 EN 407:2020 - protection against heat

The figures next to the pictogram for this EN standard indicate what result
the glove has attained in each test.
The higher the figure is the better result is achieved. The figures show as



follows:

Fig1 indicates the burning behavior of the material(performance level 1- 4)
Fig2 indicates the protection level against contact heat(performance level
1-4)

Performance level Contact Temperature, °C Threshold time, s
1 100 =15
2 250 15
3 350 215
4 500 =15

Fig3 indicates the protection level against convective heat (performance
level 1- 4). Fig4 indicates the protection level against radiant
heat(performance level 1- 4). Fig5 indicates the protection level against
drops of molten metal (performance level 1- 4). Fig 6 indicates the
protection level against molten metal (performance level 1- 4).

If protection against flames is claimed the following pictogram shall be
used®. If NO protection against flames is claimed the following pictogram
shall be used instead .

The glove must not come in contact with a naked flame, if the glove has
not been tested or obtains at least a performance level 1 in the limited
flame spread test. For multilayer gloves that can be separated is the
performance level only applicable to the whole product including all layers.
Warning: gloves tested for small splashes of molten metal is not suitable
for welding activities. In the event of a molten metal splash the user shall
leave the working place immediately and take off the glove. The glove
may not eliminate all risks of burn.

Testing is carried out on the palm of the glove, unless other is specified.
If not specified the glove doesn’t contain any known substances that can
cause allergic reactions.

This model contains Latex which can cause allergic reactions.

Glove marking

Test results for each model are marked on the glove and/or at its
packaging, in our catalogue and on our web pages.

Storage: Store the gloves in a dark, cool and dry place in their original
packaging. The mechanical properties of the glove will not be affected
when stored properly. The shelf life cannot be determined and is
dependent on the intended use and storage conditions.

Disposal: Dispose the used gloves in accordance with the requirements
of each country and/or region.

Cleaning/washing:

Achieved test results are guaranteed for new and unwashed gloves. The
effect of washing on the gloves' protective properties has not been tested
unless specified.

Washing instructions: Follow the specified washing instructions. If no
washing instructions are specified, rinse with water and air dry.

Website: Further information can be obtained at www.guidegloves.com
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Instrucciones para usar los pr ylas p
para brazos GUIDE de uso universal
Categoria CE 2, proteccion cuando existe un riesgo medio de lesiones
graves
Instrucciones de uso
Solo use los productos de su talla. No obtendra el nivel éptimo de
proteccion si el guante esta demasiado flojo o demasiado prieto. Los
guantes no deben utilizarse cuando existe el riesgo de enredarse con las
piezas moviles de la maquinaria

d probar y los en busca de
posibles dafios, antes del uso.
El empleador, junto con el usuario, es responsable de analizar si cada
guante protege contra los riesgos que pueden surgir en cada situacion
laboral.
Requisitos basicos
Todos los guantes GUIDE se ajustan al reglamento en materia de EPP
(UE) 2016/425 y a la norma EN 1SO 21420:2020+A1:2024.
Puede consultar la Declaraciéon de conformidad de este producto en
nuestro sitio web: guidegloves.com/doc
Los guantes estan disefiados para proteger de los siguientes
riesgos:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 | Guantes protectores contra riesgos
mecanicos

Los caracteres que se encuentran junto al pictograma (cuatro niimeros y
una o dos letras) indican el nivel de proteccion de los guantes. Cuanto
mas alto es el nivel, mejor es el resultado. Ejemplo 1234AB.

1) Resistencia a la abrasion: nivel de rendimiento de 0 a 4 2) Resistencia
al corte, prueba de éxito: nivel de rendimiento de 1 a 5. 3) Resistencia al
desgarro: nivel de rendimiento de 1 a 4. 4) Resistencia a la perforacion:
nivel de rendimiento de 1 a 4.

A) Proteccidn contra cortes, prueba TDM de la norma EN ISO
13997:1999, nivel de rendimiento de la letra A hasta la F. Se realizara
esta prueba si el material desafila la hoja durante la prueba de éxito. La
letra ser4 el resultado de rendimiento de referencia.

B) Proteccién contra impactos: se indica con una P

Para guantes con dos o mas capas, la clasificacion general no refleja
necesariamente el rendimiento de la capa méas externa

Si hay una X = La prueba no se ha evaluado

Guantes de resistencia al corte

Para desafilar durante la prueba de resistencia al corte (6.2), los
resultados de la prueba de éxito solo son indicativos, mientras que la
prueba TDM de resistencia al corte (6.3) es el resultado de rendimiento
de referencia.

EN 407:2020 - proteccion contra el calor

Las cifras junto al pictograma para la norma EN indican el resultado que
ha logrado el guante en cada prueba.

Cuanto mas elevada es la cifra, mejor es el resultado. Las cifras se
muestran de la siguiente manera:

La Fig.1 muestra el comportamiento del material cuando se incendia
(nivel de rendimiento 1- 4) La Fig.2 muestra el nivel de proteccién contra
el calor por contacto (nivel de rendimiento 1- 4)

Nivel de rendir contacto, °C Tiempo de umbral, s
1 100 =15
2 250 =15
3 350 215
4 500 =15

La Fig.3 muestra el nivel de proteccion contra el calor por convecciéon
(nivel de rendimiento 1- 4) La Fig.4 muestra el nivel de proteccion contra
el calor radiante (nivel de rendimiento 1- 4) La Fig.5 muestra el nivel de
proteccion contra las gotas de metal fundido (nivel de rendimiento 1- 4)
La Fig.6 muestra el nivel de proteccion contra el metal fundido (nivel de
rendimiento 1- 4)

Si se afirma que tiene proteccién contra las llamas, se debera utilizar el
siguiente pictograma\”, . Si NO se afirma que tiene proteccién contra las
llamas, se debera utilizar este otro pictograma@. El guante no debe
entrar en contacto con una llama desnuda si el guante no se ha probado
u obtiene al menos un nivel de rendimiento 1 en la prueba de
propagacion limitada de la llama. Para los guantes multicapa que se
puedan separar, el nivel de rendimiento solo es aplicable a todo el
producto, incluidas todas las capas.

Advertencia: los guantes probados para pequefias salpicaduras de metal
fundido no son adecuados para actividades de soldadura. En caso de
producirse una salpicadura de metal fundido, el usuario debera
abandonar el lugar de trabajo inmediatamente y quitarse el guante. Es
posible que el guante no elimine todos los riesgos de quemaduras.

Las pruebas se realizan en la palma del guante, a menos que se
especifique otra manera de hacerlas.

Si no se indica lo contrario, los guantes no contienen ninguna sustancia
conocida que pueda causar reacciones alérgicas.

Este modelo contiene latex, que puede causar reacciones alérgicas.
Marcacion del guante

Los resultados de las pruebas para cada modelo se indican en el guante
ylo en su embalaje, en nuestro catalogo y en nuestras paginas web.
Almacenamiento: Conservar los guantes en su embalaje original, en un
lugar oscuro, fresco y seco. Las caracteristicas mecanicas de los guantes
no se veran afectadas si las condiciones de almacenamiento son
correctas. La vida Util no se puede determinar y depende de las
condiciones previstas de uso y almacenamiento.

Eliminacion: Eliminar los guantes usados de acuerdo con los requisitos
de cada pais y/o region.

Limpiezal/Lavado: Los resultados de las pruebas estan garantizados en
los guantes nuevos y sin lavar. El efecto del lavado en las caracteristicas



protectoras de los guantes no se ha probado, a menos que se especifique
lo contrario.

Instrucciones de lavado: Siga las instrucciones especificas de lavado.
Si no se especifica ninguna instruccion de lavado, enjuagar con agua y
dejar secar.

Sitio web: Mas informacion disponible en www.guidegloves.com
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Ki j 1] GUIDE kai i ja
kasivarrekaitsetele

CE kategooria 2, kaitse raskete vigastuste keskmise ohu korral
Kasutamine

Kandke vaid sobivat suurust tooteid. Optimaalset kaitsetaset ei ole
véimalik tagada, kui kinnas on liiga I6tv v6i liiga kitsas. Kindaid ei tohi
kasutada seadmete likuvate detalllde vahele takerdumise ohu korral.
Soovitame kindaid enne ja

0 ine kohustus on analiiisida iga kinda sobivust
kaitsmaks mistahes tosituatsioonis tekkida vdivate ohtude eest.
P&hinduded

Koik GUIDE'i kindad vastavad Euroopa Liidu isikukaitsevahendite
maéarusele 2016/425 ja standardile EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2024.
Toote vastavusdeklaratsiooni leiate meie veebilehelt:
guidegloves.com/doc

Kinnaste eesmark on kaitsta alljargnevate ohtude eest:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 — mehaaniliste ohtude eest kaitsvad
kaitsekindad
Piktogrammi kdrval olevad margid (neli numbrit ja tiks voi kaks tahte)
naitavad kinda kaitsetaset. Mida suurem on number, seda parem on
tulemus. Néide: 1234AB.
1) Hoordekindlus: vastupidavuse tase 0 kuni 4. 2) Loikekindlus, 16ikeketta
katse (coupe-katse): vastupidavuse tase 1 kuni 5. 3) Rebenemiskindlus:
vastupidavuse tase 1 kuni 4. 4) Torkekindlus:vastupidavuse tase 1 kuni 4.
A) Loikekindlus, TDM-katse (EN ISO 13997:1999), vastupidavuse tase A
kuni F. See katse tuleb teha juhul, kui materjal niiristab I6ikekettaga

katsetamisel (coupe-katse) IGi Tahega véljendatakse tegelikku
vastupidavust.
B) Lodgikaitse: tahistatakse simboliga P.

Kahe v6i enama kihiga kinnastel ei naita ldine klassifikatsioon tingimata
valimise kihi vastupidavuse taset.

Kui X = katset ei ole hinnatud

Loikekindlad kindad

Tulenevalt tera niristumisest I6ikekindluse katse (6.2) ajal on I5ikeketta
katse (coupe-katse) tulemused ainult informatiivsed ning TDM
I6ikekindluse katse (6.3) tulemused néitavad tegelikku vastupidavust.

‘\% EN 407:2020 - kaitse kuumuse eest

Numbrid selle EN standardi piktogrammi kérval tahistavad tulemusi, mis
kinnas on igas katses saavutanud.

Mida suurem number, seda parem tulemus saavutati. Numbrid tahistavad
alljargmist:

1.number véljendab materjali vastupidavust suttimisele (kaitseaste 1-4)
2.number valjendab vastupidavust kokkupuutel kuuma pinnaga
kaitseaste 1—4)

°C 52 5
1 100 215
2 250 215
3 350 215
4 500 215

3.number véljendab vastupidavust soojavoole (kaitseaste 1—4) 4.number
véljendab vastupidavust soojuskiirgusele (kaitseaste 1—4) 5.number
véljendab vastupidavust vaikestele sulametallipritsmetele (kaitseaste 1-4)
6.number valjendab vastupidavust sulametallile (kaitseaste 1-4)

Kui kaitse leekide eest on kinnitatud, tuleb kasutada jérgmist piktogrammi
*®_ Kui kaitse leekide eest El OLE kinnitatud, tuleb selle asemel kasutada
jargmist plktogrammlc Kinnas ei tohi puutuda kokku lahtise leegiga, kui
kinnast ei ole id v&i kui piiratud leegileviku katses saavutatakse
vahemalt toimivustase 1. Mitmekihiliste kinnaste puhul, mida saab
eraldada, kohaldatakse toimivustaset ainult kogu toote, sh kéigi kihtide
suhtes.

Hoiatus. Vaikeste sulametallipritsmete suhtes katsetatud kindad ei sobi
keevitamiseks. Sulametallipritsmete korral peab kasutaja viivitamata
toédkohast lahkuma ja kinda k&est vétma. Kinnas ei pruugi vélistada koiki
poletusriske.

Katsetamine viiakse labi kinda peopesal, kui ei ole maaratud teisiti.

Kui ei ole kirjas teisiti, ei sisalda kindad uihtegi teadaolevat allergeeni.
See mudel sisaldab lateksit, mis vGib pohjustada allergilisi reaktsioone.
Kinnaste markeering

Iga mudeli katsetamistulemused on kirjas kindal ja/voi selle pakendil, meie
kataloogis ning veebilehel.

Hoiustamine: Hoidke kindaid originaalpakendis pimedas, jahedas ja
kuivas kohas. Nouetekohase hoiustamise korral kinnaste mehaanilised
omadused ei muutu. Kinnaste séilivusaega ei ole véimalik maarata ning
see sdltub eeldatavast kasutusalast ja hoiustamistingimustest.
Utiliseerimine: Kasutatud kindad tuleb utiliseerida vastavalt riiklikele voi
piirkondlikele jadtmekaitluseeskirjadele.

Puhastamine/pesemine: Katsete tulemused on garanteeritud uutel ja
pesemata kinnastel. Kui vastav marge puudub, ei ole pesemise méju
kinnaste kaitseomadustele katsetatud.

Pesemisjuhised: jérgige esitatud pesemisjuhiseid. Kui pesemisjuhised
puuduvad, loputage veega ja laske 6hu kaes kuivada.

Veebileht: tapsemad andmed leiate veebilehtedelt www.guidegloves.com
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Kayttoohje GUIDE jakasineille ja kdsivarsisuojille, yleiskaytto
CE Kategoria 2, suojaus kohtalaista vakavien vammojen vaaraa vastaan
Kaytto

Kéyta vain sopivan kokoisia tuotteita. Optimaalista suojaustasoa

ei saavuteta, jos kasine on liian valja tai liian tiukka. Kasineita ei tule

kayﬂaa mikali vaarana on niiden takertumlnen koneiden liikkuviin osiin.
ja tar ista vaurioiden

varalta ennen kayttoa.

Tyonantajan velvollisuutena on analysoida yhdessé kayttajan kanssa
kunkin k&sinemallin kyky antaa suojaa tarkoitetussa tyétilanteessa
esiintyvia vaaroja vastaan.

Perusvaatimukset

Kaikki GUIDE-kasineet tayttavat PPE-asetuksen (EU) 2016/425 ja
standardin EN 1SO 21420:2020+A1: 2024 vaatimukset.

Témaén tuotteen i on verkkosivuillamme
osoitteessa guidegloves.com/doc

Késineet on suunniteltu suojaamaan seuraavilta vaaroilta:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 - Suojakésineet mekaanisia vaaroja vastaan
Kuvan vieressa olevat tiedot, neljd numeroa ja kaksi kirjainta, iimoittavat
kasineen suojaustason. Korkeampi luku merkitsee aina parempaa
suojausta. Esimeriksi 1234AB.

1) Hankauslujuus:suojaustaso 0-4 2) Viiltosuoja, coup-testi:suojaustaso 1-
5. 3) Repaisylujuus: suojaustaso 1-4. 4) Puhkaisulujuus: suojaustaso 1-4
A) Viiltosuoja, TDM-testi EN ISO 13997:1999, suojaustaso A — F. Testi on
suoritettava, mikali materiaali tylsyttaa teran coup-testissa. Tama kirjain
kertoo lopullisen suoritustason.

B) Iskunsuojaus: ilmoitetaan merkilla P

Jos kasineesséa on kaksi tai useampi kerros, yleisluokitus ei valttamatta
tarkoita paéllimmaisté kerrosta

X = Testia ei ole arvioitu

Viillonsuojakésineet

Viiltosuojatestin (6.2) tylsymisessé coupe-testin tulokset ovat vain
viitteellisia ja suojaustason kertoo TDM-viiltosuojatesti (6.3).

‘\% EN 407:2020 - Suojaus kuumuutta vastaan

EN-standardin piktogrammiin liitetyt numerot ilmoittavat késineen saamat
tulokset kussakin testissa.

Tulos on sité parempi, mitd suurempi numero on. Tuloksista kaytettavat
numerot ovat:

Nro 1 Materiaalin palo-ominaisuudet (suojaustaso 1- 4)



Nro 2 Suojaus kontaktilammolta (suojaustaso 1- 4)

Suoritustaso

ila, °C

Kynnysaik:

1

100

215

2

250

215

3

350

215

Z

500

=15

Nro 3 Suojaus konvektioldammalta (suojaustaso 1- 4) Nro 4 Suojaus
lamposéteilylta (suojaustaso 1- 4) Nro 5 Suojaus pienilté
sulametalliroiskeilta (suojaustaso 1- 4) Nro 6 Suojaus sulalta metallilta
(suojaustaso 1-4)

Jos tarvitaan suojaa liekeilta, tulee kayttaa seuraavaa kuvatunnusta 8
Jos suojaa liekeilta El tarvita, tulee kayttaa seuraavaa kuvatunnusta®.
Kasine ei saa olla kosketuksissa avotuleen, jos kasinetta ei ole testattu
rajoitetun liekin leviamisen testissa ja jos se ei ole saavuttanut vahintaan
suoritustasoa 1. Monikerroksisissa késineissa, joissa kerrokset voidaan
erottaa, suorituskykytasoa sovelletaan vain koko tuotteeseen kaikki
kerrokset mukaan lukien.

Varoitus: kasineet, jotka on testattu pienia sulametalliroiskeita vastaan,
eivat sovellu hitsaukseen. Sulametalliroiskeiden sattuessa kayttajan on
poistuttava tydmaalta valittdmasti ja riisuttava kasine. Kasine ei
valttamatta suojaa kaikilta palovammariskeilta.

Testit tehdaan kasineen kdmmenesta, ellei muuta ole maaritelty.

Ellei muuta ole ilmoitettu, kasineet eivat sisalla tunnettuja aineita, jotka
voivat aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita.

Tama kasinemalli sisaltaa lateksia ja voi aiheuttaa allergisia reaktioita.
Kasineiden merkinta

Kunkin mallin testitulokset on merkitty kasineisiin ja/tai niiden
pakkaukseen, tuoteluetteloomme seka verkkosivuillemme.

Sailytys: Kasineita tulee sailyttda alkuperdisessa pakkauksessaan
pimeassa, villedssa ja kuivassa paikassa. Jos kasineita sailytetaan oikein,
niiden mekaaniset ominaisuudet eivat muutu. Kasineille ei voi maéritella
myyntiaikaa, sillé se riippuu kasineiden kayttotarkoituksesta ja
varastointiolosuhteista. Havittaminen: Kaytetyt kasineet tulee havittaa
kayttbmaassa ja/tai -alueella voimassa olevien maaraysten mukaisesti.
Pesu/Puhdistus: lImoitetut testitulokset koskevat uusia ja pesemattémia
kasineita. Pesun vaikutusta kasineiden suojausominaisuuksiin ei ole
testattu, ellei siité ole mainintaa.

Pesuohjeet: Noudata annettuja pesuohjeita. Ellei pesuohjeita ole
erikseen annettu, tuote huuhdellaan vedella ja annetaan kuivua ilman
vaikutuksesta.

Verkkosivut: Lisatietoja [0ytyy osoitteista www.guidegloves.com
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Instructions d’utilisation des gants de protection et protége-bras
GUIDE a usage général

Catégorie CE 2, protection en cas de risque moyen de blessure grave
Utilisation

Portez uniquement des produits de taille appropriée. Un gant trop lache
ou trop serré ne fournira pas le niveau de protection optimal. Les gants ne
doivent pas étre portés en cas de risque d’entrainement par les pieces
mobiles de machines.

Nous recommandons de tester les gants et de vérifier leur bon état
avant utilisation.

Il est de la responsabilité de 'employeur d’analyser la situation, avec
I'utilisateur, afin de veiller a ce que chaque gant protége contre les risques
pouvant apparaitre lors de toute tache donnée.

Exigences de base

Tous les gants de GUIDE sont conformes & la réglementation PPE (UE)
2016/425 et la norme EN I1SO 21420:2020+A1:2024.

La Déclaration de conformité de ce produit est disponible sur notre site
Internet : guidegloves.com/doc

Les gants sont congus pour protéger contre les risques suivants:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 - Gants de protection contre les risques
mécaniques
Les caractéres situés a coté du pictogramme, quatre chiffres et une ou
deux lettres, indiquent le niveau de protection du gant. Plus la valeur est
élevée, meilleur est le résultat. Exemple : 1234AB.
1) Résistance a l'abrasion : niveau de performance 0 & 4. 2) Résistance
aux coupures, test Coupe : niveau de performance 1 a 5. 3) Résistance
aux déchirures : niveau de performance 1 a 4. 4) Résistance aux
perforations : niveau de performance 1 & 4.
A) Protection contre les coupures, test TDM EN I1SO 13997:1999, niveau
de performance A a F. Ce test doit étre effectué sile matériau émousse la
lame lors du test Coupe. La lettre devient le résultat de performance de
référence.
B) Protection contre les chocs : indiqué par un P
Pour les gants comportant deux couches ou plus, la classification globale
ne refléte pas forcément les performances de la couche extérieure
Si X = Test non évalué
Gants résistants aux coupures
En cas d'émoussement lors du test de résistance aux coupures (6.2), les
résultats du test Coupe sont uniquement indicatifs, tandis que le test de
résistance aux coupures TDM (6.3) constitue le résultat de performance
de référence.

o EN 407:2020 - protection thermique

Les chiffres présentés en regard du pictogramme de la norme EN
indiquent les résultats obtenus par le gant pour chaque test.

Les valeurs les plus élevées correspondent aux meilleurs résultats. Les
valeurs sont les suivantes :

Fig1 indique le comportement de combustion du matériau (niveau de
performance de 1 & 4) Fig2 indique le niveau de protection thermique par
contact (niveau de performance de 1 a 4)

Niveau de performance

Température de contact, °C

Temps seuil, s

1

100

=15

2

250

215

3

350

215

2

500

=15

Fig3 indique le niveau de protection thermique par convection (niveau de
performance de 1 a 4) Fig4 indique le niveau de protection thermique par
rayonnement (niveau de performance de 1 a 4) Fig5 indique le niveau de
protection contre les gouttes de métal en fusion (niveau de performance
de 1 a 4) Fig 6 indique le niveau de protection contre le métal en fusion
(niveau de performance de 1 a 4)

Si une protection contre les flammes est déclarée, le pictogramme suivant
doit étre utilisé®. Si AUCUNE protection contre les flammes nest
déclarée, le pictogramme suivant doit étre utilisé a la pIace@. Le gant ne
doit pas entrer en contact avec une flamme nue s'il n’a pas été testé ou
s'il n’a pas obtenu au moins un niveau de performance 1 lors de I'essai de
propagation limitée des fllmmes. Pour les gants comportant plusieurs
couches pouvant étre séparées, le niveau de performance n’est
applicable qu'au produit complet, avec toutes les couches.
Avertissement: les gants testés pour les petites éclaboussures de métal
fondu ne sont pas appropriés pour les activités de soudage. En cas
d'éclaboussure de métal fondu, I'utilisateur doit s'éloigner immédiatement
du lieu de travail et enlever le gant. Le gant peut ne pas éliminer tous les
risques de brdlure.

Le test est réalisé sur la paume du gant, sauf indication contraire.

Si aucune mention nest indiquée, le gant ne contient aucune substance
connue susceptible de provoquer des réactions allergiques.

Ce modele contient du latex, un matériau susceptible de provoquer des
réactions allergiques.

Marquage du gant

Les résultats des tests de chaque modéle sont marqués sur le gant et/ou
sur son emballage, dans notre catalogue et sur nos sites Internet.
Stockage: Stockez les gants dans leur emballage d’origine dans un
endroit frais et sec. Les propriétés mécaniques des gants ne seront pas
affectées a condition de les stocker correctement. La durée de
conservation ne peut pas étre déterminée. Elle dépend de I'utilisation
prévue et des conditions de stockage. Mise au rebut: Mettez les gants
usagés au rebut conformément aux exigences de chaque pays et/ou
région.

Nettoyage/lavage: Les résultats obtenus lors des tests sont garantis pour
des gants neufs et non lavés. L'effet du lavage sur les propriétés de
protection des gants n'a pas été testé sauf indication contraire.
Instructions de lavage: Suivez les instructions de lavage indiquées. Si
aucune instruction de lavage n'est indiquée, rincez a 'eau et laissez
sécher a I'air.

Site Internet : Des informations supplémentaires sont disponibles sur
www.guidegloves.com
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Upute za uporabu GUIDE zastitnih rukavica i Stitnika za ruke za opéu
uporabu

CE kategorija 2, zastita kada postoji srednji rizik od ozbiljne ozlijede
Upotreba

Proizvode nosite samo u prikladnoj veli¢ini. Optimalna razina zastite

nece biti osigurana ako je rukavica prelabava ili preuska. Rukavice se ne
smiju nositi kada postoji opasnost od zapetljavanja s pokretnim dijelovima
strojeva.

Preporucujemo obavljanje testiranja rukavica te provjere na
ostecenja prije uporabe.

Odgovornost je poslodavca da zajedno s korisnikom analizira da li svaka
rukavica $titi od rizika koji se mogu pojaviti u bilo kojoj radnoj situaciji.
Osnovni zahtjevi

Sve rukavice GUIDE uskladene su s Uredbom (EU) o osobnoj zastitnoj
opremi br. 2016/425 i normom EN 1SO 21420:2020+A1:2024.

Izjavu o sukladnosti za ovaj proizvod mozZete pronaci na nasim
internetskim stranicama: guidegloves.com/doc

Rukavice su namijenjene za zastitu od sljedecih rizika:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 - Zastitne rukavice protiv mehanickih
opasnosti
Znakovi do piktograma, Cetiri broja i jedno ili dva slova oznacavaju razinu
zatite rukavice. Sto je vrijednost veca, bolji je rezultat. Primjer 1234AB.
1) Otpornost na tro$enje: razina ucinkovitosti od 0 do 4. 2) Otpornost na
presijecanje, Coup ispitivanje: razina u¢inkovitosti od 1 do 5. 3) Otpornost
na trganje: razina ucinkovitosti od 1 do 4. 4) Otpornost na probijanje:
razina uginkovitosti od 1 do 4.
A) Otpornost na presijecanje, TDM ispitivanje u skladu s EN ISO
13997:1999, razina ucinkovitosti od A do F. Ovo ispitivanje obavlja se ako
materijal otupljuje ostricu za vrijeme Coup ispitivanja. Slovo postaje
referencijski rezultat u€inkovitosti.
B) Zastita od udaraca: oznacava se slovom P
Kod rukavica s jednim slojem ili vi$e slojeva zavrsno razvrstavanje ne
mora odrazavati u¢inkovitost gornjeg, vanjskog sloja
Simbol X = nije testirano
Rukavice otp na presij .
U sluaju otupljivanja za vrijeme ispitivanja otpornosti na presijecanje
(6.2) rezultati Coup ispitivanja samo su orijentacijski, dok je TDM
ispitivanje otpornosti na presijecanje (6.3) referencijski rezultat
‘u(:inkovitosti.
N/\7EN 407:2020 - zastita od toplineBrojke pokraj piktograma za ovaj
EN standard upuc¢uju na rezultat koji je rukavica postigla u svakom testu.
Sto je brojka veca bolji je postignuti rezultat. Brojke pokazuju kako slijedi:
Brojka1 pokazuje ponasanje materijala pri gorenju(razina performansi 1-4)
Brojka2 pokazuje razinu zastite od dodirne topline(razina performansi 1-4.

Razina ué zastite Kontaktna “C Vremenski prag, s
1 100 =15
2 250 215
3 350 15
2 500 =15

Brojka 3 pokazuje razinu zastite od preno$enja topline(razina
performansi 1-4) Brojka 4 pokazuje razinu zastite od radijacijske topline
(razina performansi 1-4) Brojka 5 pokazuje razinu zastite od kapi
rastalienog metala (razina performansi 1- 4) Brojka 6 pokazuje razinu
zasdtite od rastaljenog metala (razina performansi 1-4)

Ako je navedena zastita od pozara, rabit ¢e se sljedeci piktogram 2. Ako
NIJE navedena zastita od poZara, rabit ¢e se sliede¢i piktogram\¥.
Rukavica ne smije doci u dodir s otvorenim plamenom ako rukavica nije
testirana ili ako nije na testu ogranicenog Sirenja plamena nije udovoljila
zahtjevima izvedbe za najmanje 1. razinu. Za viSeslojne rukavice koje se
mogu odvojiti razina izvedbe primjenjuje se samo na cjelokupni proizvod
ukljuéujuci sve slojeve.

Upozorenje: rukavice testirane za mala prskanja rastopljenog metala nisu
prikladne za zavarivanje. U slucaju rastalienog metalnog prskanja korisnik
odmah mora napustiti radno mjesto i skinuti rukavicu. Rukavica mozda
nece eliminirati sve rizike od opeklina.

Ako nije drugacije navedeno, testira se dlan rukavice.

Ako nije navedeno, rukavice ne sadrzavaju nikakve poznate tvari koje
mogu izazvati alergijske reakcije.

Ovaj model sadrzava lateks koji moZe izazvati alergijske reakcije.
Oznacavanje rukavica

Rezultati ispitivanja za svaki model ozna€eni su na rukavici i/ili na
ambalazi, u nasem katalogu i na nasim web-stranicama.

Cuvanje: Rukavice ¢uvajte na mraénom, hladnom i suhom mijestu, u
originalnom pakiranju. Mehanicka svojstva rukavica nece se narusiti ako
se ispravno ¢uvaju. Rok valjanosti ne moze se utvrditi, a ovisi o namjeni i
uvjetima skladitenja. Odlaganje u otpad: Iskoristene rukavice odlazu se
u otpad u skladu sa zahtjevima svake drzave i/ ili regije.
Ciscéenje/pranje: Postignuti rezultati testiranja zajaméeni su za nove i
neoprane rukavice. Utjecaj pranja na zastitna svojstva rukavica nije
ispitan osim ako to nije navedeno.

Upute za pranje: PridrZavajte se specifi¢nih uputa za pranje. Ako nema
uputa za pranje, isperite ih vodom i osusite na zraku.

Web-mjesto: Dodatne informacije mogu se dobiti na
www.guidegloves.com
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6 az altala célu GUIDE védé (ikhoz és

;
karvédokhoz
CE 2. kategoria: sulyos sériilés kozepes szintii veszélyével szembeni
védelem
Hasznalat
A termékeket csak az Onnek megfelelé méretben viselje. A védelem
optimalis szintje nem biztosithatd, ha a keszty( tul laza vagy tul szoros. A
keszty(it nem szabad viselni, ha fennall az esélye, hogy a mozgd
alkatrészek becsipik azt.
Azt ajanljuk, hogy a hasznalat el6tt ellendrizze a kesztyliket, hogy
nincsenek-e megsériilve.
A munkaltaté a felhasznaléval egylttesen felel azért, hogy megallapitsa,
hogy a keszty(i védelmet nyujt-e azok ellen a veszélyek ellen, amelyek az
adott munkahelyzetben felmeriilhetnek.
Alapkovetelmények
Mindegyik GUIDE keszty(i megfelel az egyéni védéeszkozokrol szolo
(EU) 2016/425 rendeletnek és az EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2024
szabvénynak.
A termék megfelel6ségi nyilatkozata cégiink webhelyén talalhato:
guidegloves.com/doc

(iket a ko' 6k a elleni vé itottak ki:

A y

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 — Mechanikai élyek elleni védo| 1]
A piktogram melletti négy szamjegy, és az egy vagy kett6 betii a kesztyi
védelmi szintjét jelzik. A magasabb érték jobb eredményt jeldl. Példaul:
1234AB

1) Surlédas elleni védelem: 0-4 teljesitményszint. 2) Vagas elleni
védelem, vagasteszt: 1-5 teljesitményszint. 3) Szakitoszilardsag: 1-4
teljesitményszint. 4) Atlyukasztési szilardsag: 1-4 teljesitményszint.

A) Vagas elleni védelem, TDM teszt EN ISO 13997:1999, A-F
teljesitményszint. Ezt a tesztet abban az esetben kell elvégezni, ha az
anyag a vagasteszt soran kicsorbitja a pengét. A bet( a referencia
teljesitmény eredményére utal.

B) A behatas elleni védelem jele a P

A legalabb két réteggel rendelkez6 keszty(ik esetében a végsé besorolas
nem feltétlendil tiikrézi a legkilsé réteg teljesitményét.

Ha X = A teszt nincs értékelve

Vagas elleni vé 6 yl

A vagas elleni teszt (6.2) soran a penge kicsorbitasa, a vagasteszt
eredménye, csak akkor mérvado, ha a TDM vagas elleni ellendllas teszt
% a referencia teljesitmény eredmény.

L]

EN 407:2020 — hé elleni védelem
Az EN szabvany kévetkez6 piktogramja mellett talalhatd abrak azt
mutatjak, hogy a keszty(i milyen eredményeket ért el az egyes teszteken.
A magasabb érték jobb eredményt jeldl. Az abrak tartalma a kovetkez6:
1. dbra Az anyag égési tulajdonsagait mutatja (teljesitményszint 1- 4)
2. abra A forro targyak megérintésekor tanusitott védelmi szintet mutatja
(teljesitményszint 1- 4)



Teljesitményszint Erintkezési homérseklet, °C Kusz0bid5, 5
1 100 =15
2 250 z15
3 350 =15
4 500 =15

3.4bra A konvektiv héforrassal szemben tanUsitott védelmi szintet mutatja
(teljesitményszint 1- 4) 4.4bra A sugérzoé héforréssal szemben tanusitott
védelmi szintet mutatja (teljesitményszint 1- 4) 5.abra Az olvadt
fémcseppekkel szemben tanusitott védelmi szintet mutatja
(teljesitményszint 1- 4) 6.4bra Az olvadt fémmel szemben tanusitott
védelmi szintet mutatja (teljesitményszint 1- 4)

Tizvédelmi nyilatkozat esetén a kdvetkezd piktogramot kell hasznalni @
.Ha NINCS tiizvédelmi nyilatkozat, helyette a kévetkez& piktogramot kell
hasznalni®. A kesztyli nem érintkezhet nyilt langgal, ha a keszty(it nem
tesztelték, vagy a korlatozott langterjedési vizsgalat soran nem érte el
legalabb az 1-es teljesitményszintet. Tobb kiilon rétegbél allo kesztyl
esetén a teljesitményszint csak az egész termékre vonatkozhat, az
Osszes réteget figyelembe véve.

Figyelmeztetés: az olvadt fém apro froccsenésére tesztelt kesztylik nem
alkalmasak hegesztési tevékenységekhez. Olvadt fémfroccsenés esetén
a felhasznalonak azonnal el kell hagynia a munkaallomast, és le kell
vennie a keszty(it. Lehetséges, hogy a keszty(i nem zarja ki az égés
minden kockazatat.

A tesztelést a keszty(i tenyerén végzik, ha nincs mas utasitas.

Ha nincs meghatarozva, abban az esetben a keszty(i nem tartalmaz olyan
anyagokat, melyekrél kéztudott, hogy allergias reakciokat okozhatnak.
Ez a modell latexet tartalmaz, amely allergias reakciokat okozhat.

A kesztyii jel6lése

Valamennyi modell vizsgalati eredményeit feltiintetjiik a keszty(in és/vagy
a csomagolason, a katalégusunkban és a honlapjainkon.

Tarolas: A kesztyit s6tét, hiivos, szaraz helyen tarolja, eredeti
csomagolasukban. A kesztyli mechanikus tulajdonsagai csak megfelelé
tarolas esetén biztosithatok. Az élettartam nem hatarozhaté meg, mivel
azt a hasznalat modja és a tarolasi kortilmények is befolyasoljak.
Hulladékkezelés: A hasznalt kesztyiiket az adott orszag és/vagy régid
hulladékkezelési eléirasainak megfeleléen kezelje.

Tisztitas/mosas: Az elért vizsgalati eredményeket Uj, mosatlan ruhakon
garantaljuk. Nem vizsgaltuk, hogy milyen hatassal van a mosas a
keszty(k védelmi tulajdonsagaira, kivéve, ha azt kiilon jeleztik.

Mosasi utmutaté: Kévesse a megadott mosasi utasitasokat. Ha nincs
més mosasi utasitas, a keszty(it 6blitse ki vizzel, és levegdn szaritsa

Weboldal Bovebb tajékoztatas a www.guidegloves.com cimeken
talélhaté.
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Leidbeiningar um notkun GUIDE hlifdarhanska og armhlifa til
almennrar notkunar

CE flokkur 2 par sem medal heetta er & alvarlegu tjoni

Notkun

Notadu adeins vorur af haefilegri steerd. Akjésanlegasta verndarstigid
verdur ekki til stadar ef hanskinn er of vidur eda of prongur. Ekki & ad nota
hanskana ef haetta er & pvi ad peir festist i hreyfanlegum vélarhlutum

Vié malum med pvi ad hanskarnir séu préfadir og leitad ad
skemmdum fyrir notkun.

Vinnuveitandinn ber abyrgd & pvi &samt notandnaum ad kannad sé ad
hanskarnir veiti pa vorn sem vinnuadstaedur krefjast.

Grunnkrofur

Allir GUIDE hanskar samsvara PPE reglugerdinni (ESB) 2016/425 og
stadli EN 1ISO 21420:2020+A1:2024.

Samramisyfirlysing fyrir pessa voru kann ad vera a vefsvaedinu okkar:
guidegloves.com/doc

Hanskarnir eru hannadir til ad vernda fyrir eftirfarandi ahaettupattum:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 - Oryggishanskar fyrir vélavinnu
Stafirnir vid hlid myndarinnar, fjérir télustafir og einn eda tveir bokstafir,
gefa til kynna verndarstig hanskanna. bvi hzerra sem gildid er pvi meiri
vérn. Deemi: 1234AB.
1) Skramuvorn: polstig 0 til 4. 2) Skurdarpol, coup-préfun: polstig 1 til 5.
3) Rifpol: polstig 1 til 4. 4) Gétunarpolid: polstig 1 til 4.
A) Skurdarvérn, TDM-préf EN 1ISO 13997:1999, polstig A til F. bessi
profun skal fara fram ef efnid gerir bladié bitlaust vié coup-profun.
Bokstafurinn vedur vidmidunarnidurstada.
B) Hoggvorn: tilgreind med stafnum P
i hénskum me8 tveimur eda fleiri I5gum endurspeglar heildarflokkunin ekki
endilega polstig ysta lagsins
Ef X = préfun ekki metin
Skurdarpolnir hanskar
Ef eggin verdur bitlaus vid skurdarpolsprofun (6.2) er coup-préfun adeins
gild ef TDM-skurdarbolspréfun (6.3) er vidmidunarnidurstada.

‘\Q/ EN 407:2020 - hitavérn

Tolur vid merki pessa EN stadals syna nidurstédur préfana a hdnskunum.
bvi heerri tala, pvi betri nidurstada. Télurnar syna eftirfarandi:

Tala 1 synir logapol efnisins (skali 1-4)

Tala 2 synir vérn gegn hitaleidni (skali 1-4)

Hoggvidnamsstig Snertihitastig, °C Vidmidunartimi, s
1 100 215
2 250 =15
3 350 215
2 500 =15

Tala 3 synir vérn gegn snertihita (skali 1-4) Tala 4 synir vorn gegn
varmaburdi (skali 1-4) Tala 5 synir vérn gegn bradnum malmslettum (skali
1-4) Tala 6 synir vérn gegn bradnum malmi (stig 1- 4)

Sé lyst yfir vernd gegn opnum eldi skal nota medfylgjandi myndtakn & . Sé
EKKI lyst yfir vernd gegn opnum eldi skal i stadinn nota medfylgjandi
myndtakn\Y. Hanskinn ma ekki komast i snertingu vié opinn eld hafi hann
ekki verid profadur eda naer ad lagmarki 1. notheefisstigi i préfun &
takmarkadri Gtbreidslu opins elds. Hvad vardar marglaga hanska sem
adgreina ma gildir nothaefisstigid adeins um alla véruna, p.m.t. 6l 16gin.
Vidvorun: hanskar préfadir fyrir litlar skvettur af bradnum malmi henta
ekki til notkunar vid sudu. Ef bradinn malmur skvettist skal notandinn
yfirgefa vinnustadinn strax og fara r hanskanum. Hanskinn geeti ekki
komid i veg fyrir alla haettu & brunasarum.

Préfun fer fram i 16fa hanskans nema annad sé tekid fram.

Sé bad ekki tekid fram inniheldur hanskinn engin pekkt ofnaemisvaldandi
efni.

Pessi gerd inniheldur latex sem getur valdié ofnaemisviébrogdum
Merking hanskanna

Nidurstodur profana & hverri gerd eru merktar & hanskana og/eda
umbudirnar, i vorulista og & vefsidu okkar.

Geymsla: Hanskana & ad geyma & myrkum, kéldum og purrum stad i
upprunalegum umbudum. Hanskarnir glata ekki eiginleikum sinum ef peir
eru geymdir & réttan hatt. Endingartimi hanskanna er 6akvedinn en hann
reedst af pvi hvernig & ad nota pa og hvernig peir eru geymdir.

Forgun: Fargid hénskunum i samraemi vid gildandi reglur & hverjum stad.
Hreinsun/pvottur: bzer nidurstédur sem hafa fengist tr préfunum eru
tryggdar fyrir nyja og 6pvegna hanska. Ahrif pvottar & verndandi eiginleika
hanskanna hafa ekki verid préfud nema annad sé tekid fram.
Pvottaleidbeiningar: Fylgid tilgreindum pvottaleidbeiningum. Ef engar
pvottaleidbeiningar koma fram skal pvo med mildri sépu og loftpurrka.
Vefur: Nanari upplysingar fast & www.guidegloves.com
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Istruzioni per I'uso delle protezioni per le braccia e dei guanti di
protezione GUIDE per usi generi
Categoria CE 2, protezione contro il rischio medio di lesioni gravi
Utilizzo

Indossare solo prodotti della taglia corretta. Il livello di protezione ottimale
non pud essere garantito se la taglia del guanto non & corretta. | guanti
non sono indicati ove sussista il rischio di trascinamento da parte di
ingranaggi meccanici in movimento.

Si iglia di testare e I'i ita dei guanti prima

dell'uso.

E responsabilita del datore di lavoro e dell'operatore analizzare che ogni
guanto sia in grado di proteggere dai rischi che possono insorgere in
qualsiasi condizione di lavoro.

Requisiti di base



Tutti i guanti GUIDE sono conformi al regolamento (UE) sui dispositivi di
protezione individuale 2016/425 e alla norma EN ISO
21420:2020+A1:2024.

La dichiarazione di conformita per questo prodotto & reperibile al nostro
sito: guidegloves.com/doc

anti sono stati disegnati per proteggere contro i seguenti rischi:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 - Guanti di protezione contro rischi
meccani
| caratteri vicini al pitogramma, quattro numeri e una o due lettere,
indicano il livello di protezione del guanto. A numero maggiore
corrisponde un risultato migliore. Esempio: 1234AB.

1) Resistenza all'abrasione: livello di prestazioni da 0 a 4. 2) Resistenza al
taglio, prova d'impatto: livello di prestazioni da 1 a 5. 3) Resistenza allo
strappo: livello di prestazioni da 1 a 4. 4) Resistenza alla punturazione:
livello di prestazioni da 1 a 4.

A) Protezione dai tagli, test TDM EN ISO 13997:1999, livello di prestazioni
da A a F. Questo test dev'essere eseguito se il materiale smussa la lama
durante la prova d'impatto. La lettera rappresenta il risultato delle
prestazioni di riferimento.

B) Protezione dagli impatti: & indicata dalla lettera P

Per i guanti con due o piu strati, la classificazione generale non riflette
necessariamente le prestazioni dello strato piu esterno

Se & presente una X, il test non & stato valutato.

Guanti resistenti al taglio

In caso di smussatura durante la prova di resistenza al taglio (6.2), i
risultati della prova d'impatto sono solo indicativi, mente la prova di
resistenza al taglio TDM (6.3) & il risultato delle prestazioni di riferimento.

EN 407:2020 - Protezione dal calore
| numeri accanto al pittogramma per la norma EN indicano il risultato
ottenuto dal guanto in ciascun test.
A numero maggiore corrisponde un risultato migliore. Le cifre hanno il
seguente significato:
La prima cifra indica il comportamento alla combustione del materiale
(indice di prestazione 1- 4) La seconda cifra indica il livello di protezione
da calore per contatto (indice di prestazione 1- 4)

Livello di prestaziani Temperatura di contatto, °C Tempo limite, s
1 100 =215
2 250 =15
3 350 =15
a 500 215

La terza cifra indica il livello di protezione da calore convettivo (indice di
prestazione 1- 4) La quarta cifra indica il livello di protezione da calore
radiante (indice di prestazione 1- 4) La quinta cifra indica il livello di
protezione da spruzzi di metallo fuso (indice di prestazione 1- 4)

La sesta cifra indica il livello di protezione da metallo fuso (indice di
prestazione 1- 4)

In caso di protezione contro le fiamme, deve essere utilizzato il seguente
pittogramma & Al contrario, in caso di mancata protezione contro le
fiamme, deve essere utilizzato il seguente pittogramma@. Il guanto non
deve entrare in contatto con una fiamma viva se non & stato testato
oppure non ha ottenuto almeno il livello di prestazione 1 secondo il
metodo di prova per la propagazione limitata della fiamma. Per i guanti
multistrato che possono essere separati, il livello di prestazioni &
applicabile solamente al prodotto intero, compresi tutti gli strati.
Avvertenza: i guanti testati per piccole gocce di metallo fuso non sono
adatti per le attivita di saldatura. In caso di contatto con gocce di metallo
fuso, 'utente deve abbandonare immediatamente il posto di lavoro e
togliere il guanto. Il guanto potrebbe non essere in grado di prevenire ogni
rischio di ustione.

| test sono effettuati sul palmo del guanto, salvo diversa indicazione.

Se non specificato, i guanti non contengono sostanze note per causare
reazioni allergiche.

Il presente modello contiene lattice e pud causare reazioni allergiche.
Contrassegno sul guanto

| risultati dei test per ciascun modello sono riportati sul guanto e/o sulla
confezione, nel nostro catalogo e sulle nostre pagine web.
Conservazione: | guanti vanno conservati in un luogo scuro, fresco e
asciutto e nella confezione originale. Se adeguatamente conservati, i
guanti e le relative proprieta meccaniche non subiranno alterazioni. La
durata a magazzino non puo essere determinata ed € dipendente
dall'utilizzo e dalle condizioni di conservazione. Smaltimento: | guanti
usati devono essere smaltiti in conformita dei requisiti vigenti in ogni
paese e/o regione.

Pulizia/lavaggio: | risultati ottenuti nei test sono garantiti per guanti nuovi
e non lavati. Non sono stati testati gli effetti del lavaggio sulle proprieta
protettive dei guanti, salvo se specificato.

Istruzioni di lavaggio: Seguire le istruzioni di lavaggio indicate. Se non
sono presenti specifiche istruzioni di lavaggio, lavare con acqua corrente
e asciugare all'aria.

Sito web: Ulteriori informazioni sono disponibili su www.guidegloves.com
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Nurodymai, kaip naudoti ,,GUIDE* i pirsti irr
bendrajai paskirciai

CE 2 kategorijos pirstinés apsaugo nuo vidutinio pavojaus sunkiai
susiZeisti.

Naudojimas

Naudokite tik tinkamo dydZio pirstines. Optimalus apsaugos lygis nebus
uztikrintas, jei pirdtinés bus per laisvos arba per daug aptemptos.
Draudziama mavéti pirstines, jeigu jos gali uzkibti uz judancios masinos
daliy ir jsipainioti.

pries jant patikrinti pirsti ir ap: éti, ar

jos nepazeistos.
Darbdavys privalo kartu su darbuotoju istirti ir jvertinti, ar pirstinés
apsaugo nuo pavojy, galin¢iy kilti atliekant konkrecius darbus.
Pagrindiniai reikalavimai
Visos ,GUIDE" pirstinés atitinka AAP reglamentg (ES) 2016/425 ir EN 1ISO
21420:2020+A1:2024 standartg
Sio gaminio atitikties deklaracija galima rasti masy svetainéje:
uidegloves.com/doc
ios pirstinés skirtos apsaugoti nuo tokiy pavojy:

@EN 388:2016+A1:2018 A inés pirsti nuo haniniy
rizikos veiksniy

Salia piktogramos esantys simboliai (keturi skaigiai ir viena arba dvi
raidés) nurodo pirstiniy apsaugos lygj. Kuo didesné reikmé, tuo geresnis
rezultatas. PavyzdZiui, 1234AB.

1) Atsparumas dilinimui: savybés lygis nuo 0 iki 4. 2) Atsparumo jpjovimui,
pjovimo bandymas: savybés lygis nuo 1 iki 5. 3) Atsparumas plySimui:
savybés lygis nuo 1 iki 4. 4) Atsparumas pradarimui: savybés lygis nuo 1
iki 4.

A) Apsauga nuo jpjovimo, TDM bandymas EN ISO 13997:1999, savybés
lygis nuo A iki F. Sis bandymas atliekamas tuo atveju, jei per pjovimo
bandymg medziaga atbukina aSmenis. Tokiu atveju raidé laikytina
pagrindine pir§tinés atsparumo jpjovimui lygio nuoroda.

B) Apsauga nuo smagiy: jg nurodo raidé ,P*

Jei pirdtinés turi du ar daugiau sluoksniy, bendroji klasifikacija nebatinai
atspindés iSorinio sluoksnio savybe

Kai X = bandymas neverti
Ipjovimui atsparios pi
Jei per atsparumo jpjovimui bandymag asmenys yra atbukinami (6.2), tokio
pjovimo bandymo rezultatai yra tik orientacinio pobldzio, o pirstinés
atsparumo jpjovimui lygj nurodo TDM atsparumo jpjovimui bandymo (6.3)
rezultatas.

EN 407:2020 standartas. Apsauga nuo karscio

Tikrinant atitiktj Siam standartui, skaiciai $alia piktogramos nurodo, koks
rezultatas gautas kiekvienos pirstiniy patikros metu.

Kuo didesnis skaicius, tuo geresnis rezultatas pasiektas. Kas nurodyta
paveiksléliuose

1 paveikslélyje nurodyta, kas vyksta medziagai degant (1-4 atsparumo
lygis) 2 paveikslélyje nurodytas apsaugos lygis veikiant kars¢iui (1-4
atsparumo lygis)

psaugos lygis slygio iira, °C Ribinis laikas, 5
100 215
2 250 =15
3 350 =15
4 500 =15

3 paveikslélyje nurodytas apsaugos lygis veikiant konvekciniam kars¢iui



(1-4 atsparumo lygis) 4 paveikslélyje nurodytas apsaugos lygis veikiant
spinduliniam kar$¢iui (1-4 atsparumo lygis) 5 paveikslélyje nurodytas
apsaugos lygis jvykus saly€iui su iSlydyto metalo lasais (1—4 atsparumo
lygis) 6 paveikslélyje nurodytas apsaugos lygis jvykus saly¢iui su iSlydytu
metalu (1-4 atsparumo lygis)
Jei yra apsauga nuo liepsnos, naudojama tokia piktograma®. Jei
apsaugos nuo liepsnos NERA, vietoje to naudojama tokia piktograma@.
Pirstinés neturi kontaktuoti su atvira liepsna, jei jos nebuvo iSbandytos
arba per riboto liepsnos plitimo bandyma jy veiksmingumo lygis nebuvo
prilygintas bent 1 lygiui. Daugiasluoksniy pirstiniy, kurias galima atskirti,
veiksmingumo lygis taikomas tik visam gaminiui, jskaitant visus
sluoksnius.
Ispéjimas: pirstinés, iSbandytos dél atsparumo smulkiems i$lydyto metalo
purslams, netinka suvirinimo darbams. Jei istyksta iSlydyto metalo pursly,
naudotojas turi nedelsdamas iseiti i$ darbo vietos ir nusimauti pirstines.
Pirstinés negali apsaugoti nuo visy nudegimo pavojy.
Bandymas atliekamas su pirstiniy delnu, jei nenurodyta kitaip.
Jeigu nenurodyta kitaip, pirtiniy sudétyje néra jokiy Zinomy medZiagy,
gallnclu sukelti alergine reakcija.

io gaminio sudétyje yra latekso, galin¢io sukelti alergine reakcijg.

Pirst |n|q zyme]lmas
Kiekvieno modelio patikros rezultatai nurodomi ant pirstiniy ir (arba) jy
pakuodiy, taip pat pateikiami masy kataloge ir tinklalapiuose.
Sandéliavimas Laikykite pirStines originalioje pakuotéje tamsioje, vésioje
ir sausoje vietoje. Sandéliuojant tinkamai, mechaninés pirstiniy savybés
nebus paveiktos. Nejmanoma nustatyti pirstiniy tinkamumo naudoti
termino. Jis priklauso nuo paskirties ir sandéliavimo salygy.
Utilizavimas Panaudotas pirstines iSmeskite pagal atitinkamoje Salyje ar
regione galiojancius reikalavimus.
Valymas / plovimas. Patikros metu nustatyti rezultatai taikomi naujoms ir
neplautoms pir§tinéms. Jeigu nenurodyta kitaip, plovimo poveikis
apsauginéms pirstiniy savybéms netikrintas.
Nurodymai, kaip plauti. Batina laikytis pateikty nurodymy, kaip plauti. Jei
nenurodyta, kaip plauti, i$skalaukite vandeniu ir nataraliai iSdZiovinkite.
Svetainé: Daugiau informacijos rasite svetainése www.guidegloves.com
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GUIDE vispariga pielietojuma aizsargcimdu un roku sargu lietoSanas
instrukcija

Cl 2 kategorija — tiek nodroSinata aizsardziba situacijas, kad pastav
nopietnu ievainojumu ga$anas risks

lietojums

Lietojiet tikai atbilstoSa izméra izstradajumus. Optimalu aizsardzibu nevar
panakt, ja cimdi ir parak valigi vai ciesi. Cimdus nedrikst lietot, ja pastav to
iekerSanas risks kustigas iekartu dalas

Més iesakam pirms lietoSanas riipigi parbaudit, vai cimdiem nav
bojajumu.

Darba devéja pienakums ir kopa ar lietotaju veikt analizi, vai katrs cimds
sniedz aizsardzibu pret riskiem, kuri var paradities jebkura iesp&jama
darba situa
Pamatprasibas

Visi GUIDE cimdi atbilst IAL regulas (ES) 2016/425 un standarta EN ISO
21420:2020+A1:2024 prasibam.

Si izstradajuma atbilstibas deklaraciju ir aplikojama masu timekla
vietn&: guidegloves.com/doc.

Sle cimdi ir izstradati, lai nodros$inatu aizsardzibu pret $adiem

em:

'EN 388:2016+A1:2018 — Aizsargcimdi pret mehaniskiem riskiem
Parametri lidzas piktogrammai, €etri cipari un viens vai divi burti norada
cimdu aizsarglimeni. Jo augstaka vértiba, jo labaks rezultats. Piemérs:
1234AB.

1) Nolietojuma noturiba: no 0. Iidz 4. veiktsp&jas limenim. 2) Noturiba pret
griezumiem, izturibas tests: no 1. lidz 5. veiktspé&jas limenim. 3) Noturiba
pret plisumiem: no 1. lidz 4. veiktspéjas limenim. 4) Noturiba pret
caurdur$anu: no 1. [1dz 4. veiktspé&jas fmenim.

A) Aizsardziba pret griezumiem, TDM tests EN ISO 13997:1999, no A lidz
F veiktspéjas [imenim. Sis tests ir javeic, ja materials notrulina asmeni
izturibas testa laika. Burts norada atsauces veiktspéjas rezultatu.

B) Aizsardziba pret triecieniem: noradita ar P

Cimdiem ar diviem vai vairakiem slaniem vispariga klasifikacija
neatspogulo aréja slana veiktspéjas parametrus

X = tests nav noveértéts

Pret griezumiem izturigi cimdi

Notrulina$anai noturibas pret griezumiem testa laika (6.2) izturibas testa
rezultati ir tikai noradosi, savukart TDM izturibas pret griezumiem tests
(6.3) ir atsauces veiktspéjas rezultats.

EN 407:2020 - aizsardziba pret karstumu
Raditaji pie EN standarta piktogrammas norada, kadi ir cimda rezultati
péc katras parbaudes.
Jo lielaks raditajs, jo labaks rezultats. Raditaju nozime ir paskaidrota
talak.
1. raditajs atspogulo materiala deg$anas pasibas (ITmenis no 1 lidz 4)
2. raditajs atspogulo aizsardzibas limeni, pieskaroties karstiem objektiem
Iimenis no 1 l1dz 4)

Veiktspajas imenis ra, °C Robezvértibas laiks, s
1 100 215
2 250 215
3 350 215
4 500 215

3. raditajs atspogulo aizsardzibas limeni pret konvekcijas karstumu
(ITmenis no 1 Iidz 4) 4. raditajs atspogulo aizsardzibas limeni pret
izstarotu karstumu (Iimenis no 1 Iidz 4) 5. raditajs atspogulo aizsardzibas
limeni pret izkauséta metala 1asém (limenis no 1 [idz 4) 6. raditajs
atspogulo aizsardzibas limeni pret izkausétu metalu (ITmenis no 1 lidz 4)
Ja tiek pieprasita aizsardziba pret liesmam, jaizmanto talak noradita
piktogramma ®.. Ja NETIEK pieprasita aizsardziba pret liesmam, tas vieta
jaizmanto talak noradita piktogramma. Ja cimds nav parbaudits
ierobezotas liesmas izplatiSsanas testa vai tiek lietots 1. veiktspéjas
zemakaja limeni, tas nedrikst saskarties ar atklatu liesmu. Daudzslanu
cimdiem, kas ir atdalami, veiktspé&jas [Tmenis attiecas tikai uz visu
produktu, tostarp visiem slaniem.

Bridinajums: ar nelielam izkauséta metala $lakatam testétie cimdi nav
pieméroti metinaSanas darbiem. Izkusu$u metala $lakatu gadijuma
lietotajam ir nekavéjoties jaatstaj darbvieta un janovelk cimds. Cimds
nespéj novérst visus apdeguma riskus.

TestéSanu veic cimda plaukstas dalai (ja vien nav noradits citadi).

Ja tas nav Tpasi noradits, cimds nesatur zinamas vielas, kas var izraisit
alergisku reakciju.

Sis modelis satur lateksu, kas var izraisit alergisku reakciju.

Cimdu marké$ana

Katra modela parbauzu rezultati ir atziméti uz cimdiem un/vai to
iepakojuma, masu kataloga un masu timekla vietnés.

Glabasana: Cimdus glabajiet originalaja iepakojuma tumsa, vésa, sausa
vietad. Pareizi uzglabajot cimdus, to mehaniskas Tpasibas netiek
|etekmetas Kalpo$anas Ialks nav nosakams tas atkarlgs no
izmanto$anas un uzglabasanas apstakli No izlietotajiem
cimdiem atbrivojieties atbilstosi katra valstl un/val regiona spéka
esosajiem noteikumiem.

Tiri8ana/mazgasana: Noraditie parbaudes rezultati tiek garantéti jauniem
un nemazgatiem cimdiem. Mazgasanas ietekme uz cimdu
aizsargajos$ajam Tpasibam nav parbaudita, ja vien Tpasi nav noradits
citadi.

Noradijumi par mazgasanu: levérojiet ipasos noradijumus par
mazgasanu. Ja nav sniegti mazgasanas noradijumi, skalojiet ar Gdeni un
laujiet nozt.

Vietne Papildu informaciju var iegat vietnés www.guidegloves.com
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Gebruiksaanwijzing voor beschermende handschoenen en
armbeschermingen van GUIDE voor algemeen gebruik
CE-categorie 2, bescherming bij matig risico van ernstig letsel
Gebruik

Draag de producten alleen in een geschikte maat. De handschoen zal
geen optimale bescherming bieden als deze te los of te strak zit. De
handschoenen mogen niet worden gedragen wanneer het risico bestaat
dat ze verstrikt raken in bewegende machineonderdelen.

Wij raden aan de handschoenen voor gebruik te testen en te
controleren op beschadiging.




Het is de gezamenlijke verantwoordelijkheid van de werkgever en de
gebruiker om na te gaan of elke handschoen bescherming biedt tegen de
risico’s die zich in een gegeven werksituatie kunnen voordoen.
Basisvereisten

Alle GUIDE-handschoenen voldoen aan de PPE-richtlijnen (EU) 2016/425
en de standaard EN SO 21420:2020.

De verklaring van overeenstemming voor dit product vindt u op onze
website: guidegloves.com/doc

De handschoenen zijn ontworpen om bescherming te bieden tegen
de volgende risico's:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 -
mechanische gevaren
De karakters naast het pictogram, vier cijfers en één of twee letters,
geven het beschermingsniveau van de handschoen aan. Hoe hoger de
waarde, hoe beter het resultaat. Voorbeeld 1234AB.
1) Schuurbestendigheid: prestatieniveaus 0 tot 4. 2) Snijbestendigheid,
coup-test:prestatieniveaus 1 tot 5. 3)Scheurbestendigheid:
prestatieniveaus 1 tot 4. 4)Perforatiebestendigheid:p ieniveaus1 tot 4
A) Snijbescherming, TDM test EN ISO 13997:1999, prestatieniveaus A tot
F. Deze test moet uitgevoerd worden indien het materiaal het mesje bot
maakt tijidens de Couptest. De letter staat voor het
referentieprestatieresultaat.
B) Schokbescherming: wordt aangegeven door een P
Voor handschoenen met twee of meer lagen geeft de totale classificatie
niet noodzakelijkerwijs de prestatie van de buitenste laag aan
Indien X = Test niet geévalueerd

tegen

Vanwege het bot worden tijdens de snijbestendigheidstest (6.2), zijn de
resultaten van de Couptest uitsluitend indicatief, terwijl de TDM
snijbestendigheidstest (6.3) de referentie voor het prestatieniveau is.

N EN 407:2020 - bescherming tegen hitte

De cijfers naast het pictogram voor deze EN-norm geven aan welk
resultaat de handschoen heeft behaald in elke test.

Hoe hoger het cijfer, hoe beter het resultaat. De cijfers worden als volgt
weergegeven:

Fig. 1 geeft het brandgedrag van het materiaal aan (prestatieniveau 1-4)
Fig. 2 geeft het niveau van bescherming tegen contacthitte aan
(prestatieniveau 1-4)

Prestatieniveau Contacttemperatuur, °C Drempelwaarde, s
1 100 =15
2 250 =15
3 350 15
4 500 =15

Fig. 3 geeft het niveau van bescherming tegen geleidingshitte aan
(prestatieniveau 1-4)

Fig. 4 geeft het niveau van bescherming tegen stralingshitte aan
(prestatieniveau 1-4)

Fig. 5 geeft het niveau van bescherming tegen kleine spatten gesmolten
metaal aan (prestatieniveau 1-4)

Fig. 6 geeft het niveau van bescherming tegen grote spatten gesmolten
metaal aan (prestatieniveau 1-4)

De handschoen mag niet in contact komen met een open vlam als de
handschoen slechts prestatieniveau 1 of 2 heeft voor brandgedrag.
Indien bescherming tegen viammen wordt geclaimd dient het volgende
pictogram te worden gebruikt®. Indien GEEN bescherming tegen
vlammen wordt geclaimd dient het volgende pictogram te worden gebruikt
W, De handschoen mag niet met open vuur in contact komen als deze
niet is getest of minimaal beschikt over prestatieniveau 1 in de test voor
beperkte vlamverspreiding. Voor meerlaagse handschoenen waarbij de
lagen kunnen worden gescheiden, is het prestatieniveau alleen van
toepassing op het complete product met inbegrip van alle lagen.
Waarschuwing: handschoenen die zijn getest op kleine spatten
gesmolten metaal zijn niet geschikt voor laswerkzaamheden. In het geval
van opspatten van gesmolten metaal dient de gebruiker de werkplek
onmiddellijk te verlaten en de handschoen uit te trekken. De handschoen
neemt niet altijd alle verbrandingsrisico's volledig weg.

De test wordt uitgevoerd op de palm van de handschoen, tenzij anders is
aangegeven.

Tenzij anders vermeld bevat de handschoen geen stoffen waarvan
bekend is dat ze allergische reacties kunnen veroorzaken.

Dit model bevat latex, dat allergische reacties kan veroorzaken.
Markering van de handschoen

De testresultaten voor elk model staan vermeld op de handschoen en/of
op de verpakking, in onze catalogus en op onze websites.

Bewaren: Bewaar de handschoenen op een donkere, koele en droge
plaats in hun oorspronkelijke verpakking. Wanneer op de juiste wijze
bewaard, veranderen de mechanische eigenschappen van de
handschoen niet. De levensduur kan niet worden bepaald en hangt af van
het beoogde gebruik en de bewaaromstandigheden.

Wegdoen: Doe gebruikte handschoenen weg in overeenstemming met
de geldende voorschriften in uw land en/of regio.

Reinigen/wassen: De bereikte testresultaten worden gegarandeerd voor
nieuwe, niet-gewassen handschoenen. Er is niet getest welk effect het
wassen van de handschoenen heeft op hun beschermende
eigenschappen, tenzij aangegeven.

Wasvoorschriften: Volg de aangegeven wasvoorschriften. Indien er
geen aparte wasinstructies zijn, spoel af met water en laat drogen aan de
lucht.

Website: Verdere informatie is beschikbaar op www.guidegloves.com
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Bruksanvisning for GUIDE ver og ar yttere til
generell bruk

CE-kategori 2, beskyttelse nar risikoen for alvorlig personskade er
middels stor

Bruk

Bruk bare produktene i egnet starrelse. Du oppnar ikke optimal
beskyttelse hvis hansken er for lgs eller for stram. Hanskene skal ikke
brukes hvis det er risiko for at de setter seg fast i bevegelige deler i en
maskin

Vi anbefaler at testes og k med h
skade for bruk.

Det er arbeidsgiverens ansvar sammen med brukeren & analysere om
den aktuelle hansken beskytter mot de risikoer som kan oppsta i en viss
arbeidssituasjon.

Grunnkrav

Alle GUIDE-hansker samsvarer med PPE-regulativet (EU) 2016/425 og
standard EN 1SO 21420:2020+A1:2024.

Konformitetserklzering for dette produktet finnes pa var hjiemmeside:
guidegloves.com/doc
Hanskene er tfora

pa

mot risikoer:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 — Vernehansker mot mekaniske risikoer
Tegnene ved siden av piktogrammet, fire tall og en eller to bokstaver,
viser hanskens beskyttelsesniva. Jo hgyere verdi, desto bedre resultat.
Eksempel: 1234AB.

1) Slitasjebestandighet: Niva 0 til 4. 2) Skjeerebestandighet, coup-test:
Niva 1 til 5. 3) Rivefasthet: Niva 1 til 4. 4) Punkteringsbestandighet: Niva 1
til 4.

A) Skjeerebestandighet, TDM-test EN ISO 13997:1999, niva A til F. Denne
testen skal utferes hvis materialet slgver bladet i lopet av testen.
Bokstaven blir referansen for resultatet.

B) Stetbeskyttelse: Angis med en P

For hansker med to eller flere lag, gjenspeiler ikke nedvendigvis den
totale klassifiseringen ytelsen til det ytre laget

Hvis X = test ikke vurdert

Hansker med skjarebeskyttelse

For slgving under skjeerebestandighetstesten (6.2), er resultatene fra
coup-testen kun indikative dersom TDM-skjeerebestandighetstesten (6.3)
er referanseresultatet.

\h/ EN 407:2020 — beskyttelse mot termisk risiko

Tallene ved siden av piktogrammet for denne EN-standarden angir hvilket
resultat hansken har oppnadd i respektive test.

Jo heyere tall, desto bedre resultat er oppnadd. Tallene viser fglgende:
Fig. 1 viser materialets flammehemmende egenskaper (yteevneniva 1-4)
Fig. 2 viser beskyttelsesniva mot kontaktvarme (yteevneniva 1- 4)



Ytelsesniv ,°C Terskeltid, s
1 100 215
2 250 215
3 350 =15
4 500 215

Fig. 3 viser beskyttelsesniva mot konvektiv varme (yteevneniva 1-4)
Fig. 4 viser beskyttelsesniva mot stralevarme (yteevneniva 1-4)

Fig. 5 viser beskyttelsesniva mot draper av smeltet metall (yteevneniva 1—
4) Fig. 6 viser beskyttelsesniva mot smeltet metall (yteevneniva 1-4)
Hvis det hevdes beskyttelse mot &pen ild, skal falgende symbol brukes ®/.
Hvis det ikke hevdes beskyttelse mot apen ild, skal fglgende symbol
brukes isteden®. Hansken ma ikke komme i kontakt med &pen ild hvis
hansken ikke er testet eller har oppnadd minst niva 1 i testen for
begrenset flammespredning. For flerlagshansker som kan deles, gjelder
nivaet kun for hele produktet med alle lag.

Advarsel: Hansker som er testet for mindre mengder flytende metall er
ikke egnet for sveiseaktiviteter. Ved sprut av flytende metall skal brukeren
forlate arbeidsplassen umiddelbart og ta av seg hansken. Det er ikke
sikkert at hansken eliminerer all risiko for brannskader.

Testing utferes pa hanskens handflate, med mindre annet er oppgitt.
Hvis ikke annet er oppgitt, inneholder ikke hansken noen kjente stoffer
som kan forarsake allergiske reaksjoner.

Denne modellen inneholder lateks som kan forarsake allergiske
reaksjoner.

Merking av hansken

Testresultat for respektive modell er angitt pa hansken og/eller dens
emballasje, i var katalog og pa vare nettsider.

Oppbevaring: Oppbevar hanskene i originalemballasjen pa et morkt,
svalt og tert sted. Hanskens mekaniske egenskaper vil ikke bli pavirket
dersom den oppbevares pa riktig mate. Holdbarhetstiden kan ikke angis
presist og avhenger av de aktuelle forholdene ved bruk og oppbevaring.
Kassering: Brukte hansker skal deponeres i henhold til
nasjonale/regionale bestemmelser.

Rengjering/vask: Oppnadde testresultater garanteres for nye og
uvaskede hansker. Effekten av vask pa hanskenes
beskyttelsesegenskaper er ikke testet med mindre det er angitt.
Vaskeanvisning: Folg de angitte vaskeanvisningene. Hvis det ikke er
angitt vaskeanvisning, skal de skylles i vann og luftterkes.

Nettsted: Ytterligere informasjon er & finne pa www.guidegloves.com
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Instrukcja uzytkowania rekawic ochronnych i ochraniaczy
przedramienia firmy GUIDE przeznaczonych do ogélnego uzytku
Kategoria 2 ochrony EWG, jedli istnieje umiarkowane ryzyko powaznego
obrazenia
Zastosowanie
Nosi¢ produkty tylko w odpowiednim rozmiarze. Optymalny poziom
ochrony nie zostanie zapewniony, jesli rekawica bedzie zbyt luzna lub
zbyt ciasna. Rekawice nie powinny by¢ noszone, jesli istnieje ryzyko
zaplqtanla sie w poruszajgce sig czesci maszyny

, aby przed uzy ¢l ice zostaly pod
katem uszkodzen.
Obowiagzkiem pracodawcy oraz uzytkownika jest dokonanie oceny, czy
kazda rekawica zapewnia ochrone przed ryzykiem, ktére moze pojawi¢
sie w danej sytuacji w pracy.
Podstawowe wymagania
Wszystkie rekawice GUIDE odpowiadajg wymogom dyrektywy PPE (UE)
2016/425 i normy EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2024.
Deklaracje zgodnosci dla tego produktu mozna znalez¢ na naszej
stronie |nternetowej guldegloves com/doc

s3 w celu ieni; y przed
nastepujacymi zagroieniaml.

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 —
przed urazami mechanicznymi
Znaki obok ilustracji — cztery cyfry i jedna lub dwie litery — wskazujg na
poziom wiasciwosci ochronnych rekawic. Wyzsza warto$¢ oznacza
wyzszg ochrong. Przyktad: 1234AB.
1) Odporno$¢ na $cieranie: poziom ochrony od 0 do 4. 2) Odporno$¢ na
przecinanie, préba sztychu: poziom ochrony od 1 do 5. 3) Odpornos¢ na
rozdarcie: poziom ochrony od 1 do 4. 4) Odporno$¢ na przebicie: poziom
ochrony od 1 do 4.
A) Odporno$¢ na przecinanie, test TMD, zgodny z EN ISO 13997:1999,
poziom ochrony od A do F. Ten test nalezy przeprowadzi¢, jesli materiat,
z ktérego zrobione s3 rekawice, stepi ostrze testowe. Litera ta oznacza
woéwczas referencyjny poziom ochrony.
B) Odporno$¢ na uderzenie: oznaczona jest jako P
Dla rekawic z dwiema lub wigcej warstwami, ogéina klasyfikacja
niekoniecznie odzwierciedla poziom ochrony warstwy zewnetrznej
Znak X oznacza, ze test nie zostat oceniony
Rekawice odporne na przecinanie
Z uwagi na stepianie ostrza w trakcie proby przecinania(6.2), wyniki testu
sztychu majg jedynie charakter orientacyjny, natomiast referencyjnym

oziomem ochrony jest wynik testu TDM (6.3).
EN 407:2020 - och przed i termicznymi. Liczba

obok piktogramu dla tej normy EN okresla rezultal jaki rekawica uzyskala
w kazdym tescie.

Im wyzsza jest ta liczba, tym lepszy rezultat zostat osiggniety. Liczby te
oznaczajg:

Liczba 1 oznacza zachowanie si¢ podczas palenia materiatu (poziom
skutecznosci 1-4). Liczba 2 oznacza poziom ochrony przed cieptem
kontaktowym (poziom skutecznosci 1-4)

Poziom niezawodnosei Temperatura kontaktu [°C] Okres progowy [5]
1 100 =15
2 250 215
E] 350 215
4 500 =15

Liczba 3 oznacza poziom ochrony przed cieptem konwekcyjnym (poziom
skutecznosci 1-4) Liczba 4 oznacza poziom ochrony przed cieptem
promieniowym (poziom skuteczno$ci 1-4) Liczba 5 oznacza poziom
ochrony przed rozpryskami stopionego metalu (poziom skutecznosci 1-4)
Liczba 6 oznacza poziom ochrony przed duzymi ilo$ciami stopionego
metalu (poziom skutecznosci 1-4)

W przypadku gwarancji ochrony przed ptomieniem zastosowanie znajduje
nastepujacy piktogram ®.. Jesli ochrona przed ptomieniem NIE JEST
gwarantowana, zamiast niego stosowa¢ nalezy nastepujacy piktogram®.
Rekawica nie moze bezposrednio stykac sig z nieostonietym ptomieniem,
jezeli nie zostata przetestowana pod tym katem albo jesli préba
ograniczonego rozprzestrzeniania si¢ ptomienia potwierdzita w jej
przypadku tylko 1. poziom zapewnienia bezpieczenstwa. W przypadku
rekawic wielowarstwowych, ktorych warstwy dajg sig od siebie oddzieli¢,
wyznaczony poziom zapewnienia bezpieczenstwa obowigzuje wytgcznie
w odniesieniu do cato$ci wyrobu, tzn. gdy obecne sg wszystkie
przewidziane warstwy.

OSTRZEZENIE: Rekawice testowane tylko pod wzgledem drobnych
rozpryskow stopionego metalu nie nadajg sie do wykonywania czynnosci
spawalniczych. W razie rozprysku stopionego metalu uzytkownik musi
niezwlocznie opuscic strefe prowadzenia prac i zdja¢ naruszong rekawice.
Niebezpieczenistwo poparzenia moze nie by¢ wyeliminowane przez
rekawice catkowicie.

Test przeprowadza sig na spodniej stronie rekawicy (stronie dfoni), chyba
Zze wymog stanowi inaczej.

Jesli nie zostato to okreslone, rekawica nie zawiera zadnych znanych
substancii, ktére mogg spowodowac reakcje alergiczna.

Ten model zawiera lateks, ktéry moze spowodowac reakcje alergiczng.
Oznaczenia rekawic

Wyniki testow kazdego modelu sg oznaczone na rekawicy i/lub na jej
opakowaniu, w naszym katalogu oraz na naszych stronach internetowych.
Przechowywanie: Rgkawice nalezy przechowywaé¢ w ciemnym,
chtodnym i suchym miejscu w ich oryginalnym opakowaniu. Wiasciwe
przechowywanie zapewnia zachowanie wiasnos$ci mechanicznych
rekawic. Okres trwato$ci nie moze zosta¢ okreslony i zalezy od
zaktadanego uzycia i warunkéw przechowywania. Usuwanie: Zuzyte
rekawice nalezy usuwac zgodnie z przepisami obowigzujgcymi w kazdym
kraju i/lub regionie.

Czyszczenie i mycie: Zgodno$¢ z wynikami préb jest zagwarantowana
w przypadku nowych, niemytych jeszcze rekawic. O ile nie zostato to
okreslone inaczej, wptyw mycia na wtasciwosci ochronne rekawic nie
zostat zbadany.



Instrukcje dotyczace mycia: Przestrzega¢ udzielonych instrukcji
dotyczgcych mycia. Jesli nie podano zalecen dotyczacych prania, sptuka¢
wodg i osuszy¢ strumieniem powietrza.

Strona internetowa: Dodatkowe informacje mozna uzyskac na stronie
www.guidegloves.com
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Instrucoes de utilizagdo para as luvas de protecgéo e protegoes para
bragos da GUIDE para uma utilizagédo geral

CE categoria 2, protegao quando existe um risco médio de ferimentos
graves

Utilizagao

Utilize apenas produtos de tamanho adequado. O nivel protegao ideal
nao sera assegurada se a luva estiver muito larga ou muito apertada. A
luva nédo deve ser utilizada quando existe o risco de entrelagamento com
as pegas em movimento da maquina

Antes da utilizagao, recomendamos que as luvas sejam testadas e
verificadas para detetar quaisquer danos.

E da responsabilidade do empregador, juntamente com o utilizador,
analisar se cada luva protege contra os riscos que possam surgir em
qualquer situag&o de trabalho.

Requisitos basicos

TODAS as luvas GUDE correspondem ao regulamento PPE (UE)
2016/425 e & norma EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2024.

A Declaragao de Conformidade deste produto pode ser encontrada no
nosso Web site: guidegloves.com/doc

As luvas foram concebidas para protegao contra os seguintes
riscos:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 - Luvas de protecdo contra riscos
mecanicos
Os caracteres ao lado do pictograma, quatro algarismos e uma ou duas
letras, indicam o nivel de protegao da luva. Quanto maior o valor, melhor
o resultado. Exemplo 1234AB.
1) Resisténcia a abrasao: nivel de desempenho de 0 a 4. 2) Resisténcia a
cortes, teste de golpe: nivel de desempenho de 1 a 5. 3) Resisténcia a
rasgdes: nivel de desempenho de 1 a 4. 4) Resisténcia a perfuragéo:
nivel de desempenho de 1 a 4.
A) Protegéo contra cortes, teste TDM EN ISO 13997:1999, nivel de
desempenho A a F. Este teste sera realizado se o material embotar a
lamina durante o teste de golpe. A letra torna-se o resultado do
desempenho de referéncia.
B) Protegéo de impacto: é especificado por um P
Para luvas com duas ou mais camadas, a classificagao geral néo reflete
necessariamente o desempenho da camada mais externa
Se X = Teste n&o avaliado
Luvas de resisténcia a cortes
Para o embotamento durante o teste de resisténcia a cortes (6.2), os
resultados do teste de golpe sdo apenas indicativos enquanto o teste de
resisténcia a cortes TDM (6.3) é o resultado do desempenho de
referéncia.

EN 407:2020 - protegao contra o calor
Os valores ao lado do pictograma da norma EN indicam o resultado que a
luva obteve em cada teste.
Quanto maior for o valor, melhor ¢ o resultado alcangado. Os niimeros
sao apresentados da seguinte forma:
Fig 1 indica o comportamento ao fogo do material (nivel de desempenho
1- 4) Fig 2 indica o nivel de proteg&o contra calor de contacto (nivel de
desempenho 1- 4)

Nivel de desempenho. Temperatura de contacto, °C Tempo limite, s
1 100 =15
2 250 =15
3 350 15
4 500 =15

Fig 3 indica o nivel de protegéo contra calor convectivo (nivel de
desempenho 1- 4) Fig 4 indica o nivel de prote¢do contra calor de
radiante (nivel de desempenho 1- 4) Fig 5 indica o nivel de protegédo
contra gotas de metal fundido (nivel de desempenho 1- 4) Fig 6 indica o
nivel de proteg&o contra metal fundido (nivel de desempenho 1- 4)

Se for solicitada a protegdo contra as chamas, deve ser utilizado o
pictograma seguinte'® . Se NAO for solicitada a protegéo contra chamas,
deve ser utilizado o pictograma seguinte@. Aluva néo devera entrar em
contacto com uma chama viva se n&o tiver sido testada ou se n&o obtiver
pelo menos um nivel de desempenho 1 no teste de propagagéo de
chama limitada. No caso de luvas com mdltiplas camadas que podem ser
separadas, o nivel de desempenho s6 apenas aplicavel a todo o produto
com todas as camadas.

Atencao: as luvas testadas para pequenos salpicos de metal fundido ndo
sdo adequadas para atividades de soldadura. No caso de salpicos de
metal fundido, o utilizador devera abandonar imediatamente o local de
trabalho e retirar a luva. A luva pode n&o eliminar todos os riscos de
queimadura.

Os testes sdo realizados na palma da luva, a menos que especificado de
outro modo.

Se nao especificado a luva ndo contém quaisquer substancias
conhecidas que possam causar reagdes alérgicas.

Este produto contém Latex que pode causar reagdes alérgicas.
Marcagao da luva

Os resultados dos testes de cada modelo estdo marcados na luva e/ou
na sua embalagem, no nosso catalogo e nas nossas paginas da Internet.
Armazenamento: Guarde as luvas num local escuro, seco e arejado na
sua embalagem original. As propriedades mecanicas da luva nao serao
afetadas quando armazenadas adequadamente. A vida Util ndo pode ser
determinada e depende da utilizagéo prevista e das condigdes de
armazenamento. Eliminagéo: Elimine as luvas usadas em conformidade
com os requisitos de cada pais e/ou regido.

Limpezal/lavagem: Os resultados dos testes alcangados s&o garantidos
para luvas novas e luvas néo lavadas. A menos que especificado, o efeito
da lavagem nas propriedades de protegéo das luvas néo foi testado.
Instrugées de lavagem: Siga as instrugdes de lavagem especificadas.
Caso néo existam instrugdes de lavagem especificadas, enxague com
4gua e seque ao ar.

Pagina Web: Pode obter mais informagdes em www.guidegloves.com
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Instructiuni de utilizare pentru manusi de protectie si protectii pentru
brate GUIDE pentru uz general

Protectie CE categoria 2 in cazul in care exista un risc mediu de
vatamari grave

Utilizare

Purtati numai produse de marime potrivita. Nivelul optim de protectie nu
va fi oferit daca méanusile sunt prea largi sau prea stramte. Manusile nu
vor fi purtate daca exista riscul de incalcire cu plesele mobile ale utilajelor
Ser si verificarea ma pentru defecte
inainte de utilizare.

Este responsabilitatea angajatorului si a utilizatorului sa verifice daca
fiecare manusa protejeaza impotriva riscurilor ce pot aparea in orice
situatie de lucru.

Cerinte de baza

Toate manusile GUIDE corespund reglementérii EIP (UE) 2016/425 si
standardului EN 1SO 21420:2020+A1:2024.

Declaratia de conformitate pentru acest produs poate fi gasita la site-ul
nostru web: guidegloves.com/doc

Manusile sunt concepute pentru a oferi protectie impotriva
urmatoarelor riscuri:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 - Manusi de protectie impotriva riscurilor
mecanice
Caracterele de langa pictograma, patru cifre si doua litere, indica nivelul
de protectie al manusilor. Cu cat valoarea este mai mare, cu atat
rezultatul este mai bun. Exemplu 1234AB.
1) Rezistenta la abraziune: nivel de performanta intre 0 si 4. 2) Rezistenta
la taiere, testul coupe: nivel de performanta intre 1 si 5. 3) Rezistenta la
rupere: nivel de performanta intre 1 si 4. 4) Rezistenta la strapungere:
nivel de performanta intre 1 si 4.
A) Protectie la taiere, test TDM EN ISO 13997:1999, nivel de performanta
ntre A si F. Testul trebuie facut daca materialul toceste lama in timpul
testului coupe. Scrisoarea se transforma in referinta la rezultatul de
performanta.
B) Protectia la impact: este specificatd de un P



Pentru manusile care au doua sau mai multe straturi, clasificarea
generala nu reflectd in mod necesar performanta stratului exterior
Dacé X = Testul nu a fost evaluat

Manusi rezistente la taiere

Pentru tocirea n timpul testului de rezistenta la taiere (6.2), rezultatele
testului coupe sunt doar indicative, iar testul TDM de rezistenté la taiere
(6.3@Wezinté referinta pentru rezultatul de performanta.

‘\% EN 407:2020 - protectie termica

Valorile de langa pictograma pentru acest standard EN indica rezultatele
pe care manusa le-a obtinut in fiecare test.

Cu cét valoarea este mai mare, cu atat este rezultatul obtinut mai bun.
Valorile reprezinta urmatoarele:

Val. 1 indica ce comportament are materialul la ardere (nivel de
performanta 1-4) Val. 2 indica nivelul de protectie la caldura de contact
nivel de performanta 1-4)

Nivel de performanta Temperatura de contact, °C Timp specificat, 5
1 100 =15
2 250 =15
3 350 15
4 500 =215

Val. 3 indica nivelul de protectie la caldura convectiva (nivel de
performanta 1-4) Val. 4 indica nivelul de protectie la caldura radianta
(nivel de performanta 1-4) Val. 5 indica nivelul de protectie la picaturile de
metal topit (nivel de performanta 1-4) Val. 6 indica nivelul de protectie la
metalul topit (nivel de performanta 1-4)

Daca este afirmata protectia impotriva flacarilor, va fi utilizatd urmatoarea
pictograma ®.. Daca NU este afirmata protectia impotriva flacarilor, va fi
utilizata in schimb urmatoarea plctogramau Manusile nu trebuie s intre
n contact cu o flacara deschisa daca manusile nu au fost testate sau
obtin cel putin un nivel de performanta 1in testul de propagare limitata a
flacarii. Pentru manusile cu mai multe straturi care pot fi separate, nivelul
de performanta este aplicabil numai intregului produs, inclusiv tuturor
straturilor.

Avertizare: manusile testate pentru improscéri cu cantitéti mici de metal
topit nu sunt potrivite pentru activitati de sudura. n cazul unei Tmproscari
cu metal topit, utilizatorul trebuie s& paraseasca imediat locul de munca si
sa indeparteze manusa. Manusile nu pot elimina toate riscurile cu privire
la arsuri.

Testarea se efectueaza in palma méanusii, daca nu este precizat altfel.
Daca nu se specifica, manusa nu contine substante cunoscute care pot
cauza reactii alergice.

Acest model contine Latex, care poate provoca reactii alergice.

Marcarea manusilor

Rezultatele testelor pentru fiecare model sunt marcate pe manusi si/sau
pe ambalajul acestora, in catalogul nostru si pe paginile noastre web.
Depozitare: Depozitati manusile in locuri intunecate, racoroase si uscate,
n ambalajul original. Proprietatile mecanice ale manusii nu vor fi afectate
daca sunt depozitate Tn mod corespunzator. Durata de valabilitate nu
poate fi determinata si depinde de domeniul de utilizare si de conditiile de
depozitare. Casare: Casati ménusile utilizate in conformitate cu cerintele
fiecarei tari si/sau regiuni.

Curatare/spalare: Rezultatele obtinute de teste sunt garantate pentru
manusi noi si nespalate. Efectul spélarii ménusilor asupra proprietatilor de
protectie ale acestora nu a fost testat, decat daca este specificat altfel.
Instructiuni de spalare: Urmati instructiunile de spalare specificate. Daca
nu sunt specificate instructiuni de spélare, spélati-le cu apa si lasati-le la
uscat la aer.

Site Web: Informatii suplimentare se pot obtine pe site-urile
www.guidegloves.com
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Pokyny na pouzivani ych rukavic a ani¢ov hornych
kongéatin znacky GUIDE uréenych na bezné pouzitie
Ochrana CE kategérie 2 na situécie so strednym rizikom vazneho
poranenia

Pouzivanie

Noste iba vyrobky vhodnej velkosti. Optimalna droveri ochrany

nebude poskytnuta, ak je rukavica prili§ volna alebo prili$ tizka. Rukavice
nenoste v pripade, ak hrozi nebezpecenstvo zachytenia do pohyblivych
Casti strojov.

Pred pouzitim odporuéame rukavi usat’ a ', &i nie
su posSkodené.

Za zistenie, ¢i rukavice poskytuju dostatoént ochranu pred rizikami v
akejkolvek pracovnej situécii, zodpoveda zamestnavatel spolu s
pouzivatelom.

Zakladni poziadavky

Vsetky rukavice GUIDE spifiaju poziadavky smernice 2016/425/EU o
osobnych ochrannych prostriedkoch a normy EN ISO
21420:2020+A1:2024.

Vyhlasenie o zhode tohto produktu je k dispozicii na nasej webovej
stranke: guidegloves.com/doc

Tieto rukavice su uréené na ochranu pred nasledujtcimi rizikami:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 - Ochranné rukavice proti mechanickému
poskodeniu
Stuperi ochrany, ktory rukavice poskytujd, oznacuju znaky vedla obrazku,
$tyri &islice a jedno alebo dve pismena. Cim vyssia je hodnota, tym lep$i
bude vysledok. Priklad 1234AB.
1) Odolnost voci zodraniu: troven ucinnosti od 0 do 4. 2) Odolnost voci
pretrhnutiu, tzv. coup test: droven G&innosti od 1 do 5. 3) Odolnost vogi
opotrebeniu: Uroveri téinnosti od 1 do 4. 4) Odolnost' vodi prepichnutiu:
uroven Gcinnosti od 1 do 4.
A) Ochrana pred pretrhnutim, skiska TDM podfa normy EN ISO
13997:1999, urover Ucinnosti A az F. Tato skiska sa pouZije v pripade,
Ze material poc¢as coup testu otupi ¢epel. Toto pismeno sa stava
referenénym vysledkom uéinnosti.
B) Ochrana pred narazom: uréuje ju pismeno P
Pri rukaviciach s dvomi alebo viacerymi vrstvami nemusi celkova
klasifikacia nutne zohladfiovat Ucinnost najvrchnejej vrstvy
Ak X = test nebol hodnoteny
Rukavice odolné voéi pretrhnutiu
Pokial déjde pri skiske odolnosti vogi pretrhnutiu k otupeniu (6.2),
vysledky skusky coup test su iba orientacné, pretoZe referenénym
vysledkom uginnosti je skuska odolnosti vodi pretrhnutiu TDM (6.3).

EN 407:2020 - ochrana proti tepelnym rizikam
Hodnoty uvedené vedra piktogramu pre tito normu EN uvadzaju vysledky
jednotlivych skusok.
Vys8ia hodnota znamena lepsi vysledok. Hodnoty uvadzaju nasledovné:
Hodnota 1 oznacuje vlastnosti horenia materialu (Uroveri ucinnosti 1- 4)
Hodnota 2 oznacuje uroven ochrany proti kontaktnému teplu (Urover
ucinnosti 1- 4)

& urovedt Kontaktnd teplota, °C Prahovd doba, s
1 100 =15
2 250 =15
3 350 =15
4 500 =15

Hodnota 3 oznacuje uroven ochrany proti konvektivnemu teplu (Groveri
ucinnosti 1- 4) Hodnota 4 oznacuje urover ochrany proti vyzarovanému
teplu (Groveri u¢innosti 1- 4) Hodnota 5 oznaéuje Urovei ochrany proti
kvapkam roztaveného kovu (Uroveri ucinnosti 1- 4) Hodnota 6 oznaduje
urovefi ochrany proti roztavenému kovu (Groveri dcinnosti 1- 4)

Ak sa uvadza ochrana pred plamefimi, pouzije sa nasledujci piktogram®
. Ak sa NEUVADZA ochrana pred plamefimi, namiesto toho sa pouZije
nasledujuci piktogram@. Rukavica nesmie prist do kontaktu s otvorenym
plameriom, ak nebola testovana alebo nedosiahla v skuske s
obmedzenym $irenim plamefia minimalnu vykonnostnu droveri 1. V
pripade viacvrstvovych rukavic, ktorych vrstvy mozno oddelit, je
vykonnostna uroveri platna len pre cely vyrobok vratane vietkych vrstiev.
Varovanie: rukavice testované na malé rozstrekovanie roztaveného kovu
nie st vhodné na zvaranie. V pripade rozstreknutia roztaveného kovu
pouzivatel okamZite opusti pracovné miesto a zloZi si rukavicu. Rukavica
nemusi eliminovat vSetky rizika popalenia.

Testovanie sa vykondava na dlani rukavice, pokial nie je uvedené inak.
Rukavice neobsahuju Ziadne zname alergény, pokial nie je uvedené inak.
Tento model obsahuje latex, ktory moze sposobit’ alergické reakcie.
Oznacovanie rukavic

Vysledky skusok pre kazdy model s vyznagené na rukaviciach alebo na
ich obale, v nasom katalégu a na nasich webovych strankach.



Skladovanie: Rukavice skladujte na tmavom, chladnom a suchom mieste
v pdvodnych obaloch. V pripade spravneho skladovania sa mechanické
vlastnosti rukavic nezmenia. Trvanlivost nemozno uréit, pretoZe zavisi od
uréeného pouzitia a podmienok skladovania. Likvidacia: PouZité rukavice
zlikvidujte v stlade s poZiadavkami krajiny alebo oblasti.

Cistenie/pranie: Dosiahnuté vysledky skusok sa zaru&uja v pripade
novych a nepranych rukavic. Pokial nie je uvedeny Gcinok prania na
ochranné vlastnosti rukavic, nebol podrobeny skusaniu.

Pokyny na pranie: Postupujte podla uvedenych pokynov na pranie. Ak
nie st uvedené Ziadne pokyny na umyvanie/pranie, oplachnite vodou a
nechajte vyschnut na vzduchu.

Webova lokalita: DalSie informacie ziskate na lokalitach
www.guidegloves.com
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Navodila za ih rokavic in $¢itnil rok GUIDE za
splosno uporabo

ES kategorija 2, zas¢ita v primerih s srednjim tveganjem resnih poskodb
Uporaba

Nosite le izdelke primerne velikosti. Optimalna raven zascite ne bo

na voljo, ¢e je rokavica preohlapna ali pretesna. Rokavic ne smete nositi,
ko je prisotna nevarnost zapletanja z g|b|J|V|m| deli sirojev

Svetujemo vam, da pred up inp

morebitno prisotnost poskodb na rokavncah

Odgovornost delodajalca je, da skupaj z uporabnikom analizira, ¢e
dologene rokavice varujejo pred tveganiji, ki se lahko pojavijo v dologenih
delovnih razmerah.

Osnovne zahteve

Vse rokavice GUIDE izpolnjujejo zahteve uredbe PPE (EU) 2016/425 in
standarda EN 1SO 21420:2020+A1:2024.

Izjavo o skladnosti za ta izdelek najdete na nasem spletnem mestu:
guidegloves.com/doc

Rokavice so zasnovane za zas¢ito pred naslednjimi tveganji:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 - Rokavice za zas¢ito pred mehanskimi
nevarnostmi
Znaki poleg slike, $tiri Stevilke in ena ali dve ¢rki oznadujejo nivo zascite
rokavice. Visja kot je vrednost, boljSi je rezultat. Primer 1234AB.
1) Odpornost proti drgnjenju: zmogljivostni nivo 0 do 4. 2) Odpornost proti
urezninam (coupe preizkus): zmogljivostni nivo 1 do 5. 3) Odpornost proti
trganju: zmogljivostni nivo 1 do 4. 4) Odpornost proti predrtju:
zmogljivostni nivo 1 do 4.
A) Zas¢ita pred urezninami, TDM preizkus EN ISO 13997:1999,
zmogljivostni nivo A do F. Ta preizkus je treba opraviti, ¢e material med
coupe preizkusom otopi rezilo. Ta ¢rka postane referencni rezultat
uginkovitosti delovanja.
B) Za&¢ita pred udarci: je dolo¢ena s P
Za rokavice z dvema ali ve¢ plastmi skupna klasifikacija ni nujno enaka
kot ucinkovitost zunanje plasti
Ceje X = neocenjenl preizkus

jo proti

Ce med prelzkusom odpornostl proti urezninam (6.2) material otopi, so
rezultati preizkusa coupe merodajni, samo ko preizkus odpornosti proti
urezninam TDM (6.3) predstavlja referen¢ni rezultat u¢inkovitosti.

EN 407:2020 - zasg&ita pred toplotnimi tveganji
Slike poleg piktograma za ta EN standard oznacujejo, da so rokavice
uspesno prestale vsa testiranja.
Visje mesto slike pomeni bolj$i doseZeni rezultat. Slike pomenijo
naslednje:
Slika 1 prikazuje obna$anje materiala pri gorenju (zmogljivostni nivo 1- 4)
Slika 2 prikazuje odpornost na kontaktno toploto (zmogljivostni nivo 1- 4)

Raven zmogljivosti Temperatura stika, °C Mejni Eas, s
1 100 215
2 250 =15
3 350 =15
4 500 15

Slika 3 prikazuje odpornost na konvekcijsko toploto(zmogljivostni nivo 1-4)
Slika 4 prikazuje odpornost na sevalno toploto (zmogljivostni nivo 1- 4)
Slika 5 prikazuje odpornost na majhne kapljice staljene kovine
(zmogljivostni nivo 1- 4) Slika 6 prikazuje odpornost na velike koli¢ine
staljene kovine (zmogljivostni nivo 1- 4)

Ce je za$tita pred ognjem zaprta, uporabite naslednji piktogram ®. Ce ni
zahtevana NOBENA zascita pred ognjem, uporabite naslednji piktogram
. Rokavica ne sme priti v stik z odprtim plamenom, Ce ni bila testirana
oziroma ne dosega vsaj ravni zmogljivosti 1 pri testu omejenega Sirjenja
plamena. Za ve¢plastne rokavice, ki jih je mogode logiti, raven zmogljivosti
velja le za celoten izdelek z vsemi plastmi.

Opozorilo: rokavice, testirane na majhne pljuske staljene kovine, niso
primerne za varjenje. V primeru pljuska staljene kovine naj uporabnik
nemudoma zapusti delovno mesto in sname rokavico. Rokavica morda ne
odpravi vseh tveganj za nastanek opeklin.

Preizku$anje se izvaja na dlani rokavice, razen ¢e je dolo¢eno drugace.
Ce ni drugace navedeno, rokavice ne vsebujejo znanih snovi, ki bi lahko
povzro€ile alergijske reakcije.

Ta model rokavic vsebuije lateks, ki lahko povzroca alergijske reakcije.
Oznacitev rokavic

Rezultati testiranj za vsak posamezen model rokavic so oznaceni na
rokavicah in/ali na embalazi, v nasem katalogu in na nasih spletnih
straneh.

Skladiséenje: Rokavice hranite na temnem, hladnem in suhem mestu ter
v originalni embalazi. S pravilnim skladi$¢enjem se mehanske lastnosti
rokavic ne bodo poslab$ale. Roka uporabnosti ni mogoce dologiti in je
odvisen od namena uporabe in na¢ina shranjevanja.

Odstranjevanje: Rabliene rokavice odstranite skladno z zahtevami v vasi
drZavi ali regiji.

Cis€enje/pranje: Rezultate, doseZene v preizkusanjih, jam€imo za nove
in neoprane rokavice. Ce ni navedeno drugace, vpliv pranja na varovalne
lastnosti rokavic ni bil preizkusen.

Navodila za pranje: Ravnajte se po prilozenih navodilih za pranje. Ce
navodila za pranje niso priloZzena, izdelek sperite z vodo in ga posusite na
zraku.

Spletna stran: Dodatne informacije lahko dobite na
www.guidegloves.com
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p za itnih rukavica ije GUIDE i Stitnika
za ruke za upstu upotrebu
CE kategorija 2, zastita prilikom postojanja srednjeg stepena rizika od
ozbiljne povrede
Upotreba
Nosite samo proizvode odgovarajuce veli€ine. Optimalni nivo zastite ne¢e
biti mogu¢ ako je rukavica presiroka ili pretesna. Rukavice ne smete
koristiti na mestima gde postoji opasnost od uplitanja u pokretne delove
masina
Preporucujemo da se rukavice testiraju i proveravaju na ostec¢enja
pre upotrebe.
Odgovornost je poslodavca da zajedno sa korisnikom analizira da li svaka
rukavica $titi od opasnosti do kojih moZe doéi u bilo kojoj situaciji u radu.
Osnovni zahtevi
Sve rukavice GUIDE u skladu su sa direktivom za liénu zastitnu opremu
(PPE) (EU) 2016/425 i standardom EN ISO 21420:2020+A1:2024.
Deklaracija o uskladenosti za ovaj proizvod moZe se nac¢i na nasem
veb-sajtu: guidegloves.com/doc
Rukavice su dizajnirane za zastitu od sledecih opasnosti:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 - Zastitne rukavice od mehanickih
opasnosti
Slike pored grafikona, Getiri broja i jedno ili dva slova, oznaCavaju nivo
zastite rukavice. Sto je veca vrednost veca je i zastita. Primer 1234AB.
1) Otpornost na abrazije: nivo performansi od 0 do 4. 2) Otpornost na
secenje, testiranje na udar: nivo performansi od 1 do 5. 3) Otpornost na
cepanje: nivo performansi od 1 do 4. 4) Otpornost na busenje: nivo
performansi od 1 do 4.
A) Zastita od secenja, TDM test EN ISO 13997:1999, nivo performansi od
A do F. Ovaj test ¢e se obaviti ako materijal istupi se¢ivo tokom testiranja
na udar. Slovo postaje referentni rezultat za performanse.
B) Zastita od udara: navedena pomocu slova P




Za rukavice sa dva ili viSe slojeva ukupna klasifikacija ne treba obavezno
da oznacgava performanse spoljnog sloja

Ako je X, to znadi da test nije procenjen

Rukavice otporne na secenje

U slucaju istupljivanja tokom testiranja na udar (6.2), rezultati testiranja
otpornosti na udar vazi¢e samo ako je TDM test otpornosti na secenje
‘(G.S@ferentni rezultat za performanse.

\ﬁ/ EN 407:2020 - zastita od toplote

Brojke pored piktograma za ovaj EN standard oznacavaju rezultate koje je
rukavica ostvarila na svakom testu.

Vedi broj oznacava bolji rezultat. Brojevi oznacavaju sledece:

Br. 1 oznacava ponasanje materijala prilikom gorenja (nivo u¢inka 1-4)

Br. 2 oznacava nivo zastite od kontaktne toplote (nivo uéinka 1-4)

HUBO NepGopMaHcA TeMNepaTypa NP KOHTAKTY, °C Bpeme npara, s
1 100 =15
2 250 =15
3 350 15
4 500 =15

Br. 3 oznacava nivo zastite od konvektivne toplote (nivo ucinka 1-4)
Br. 4 oznacava nivo zastite od toplotnog zragenja (nivo ucinka 1-4)
Br. 5 oznacava nivo zastite od kapi istoplijenog metala (nivo u¢inka 1-4)
Br. 6 oznacava nivo zastite od istopljenog metala (nivo ucinka 1-4)
Axo je notpebHa 3awwTuta of nnameHa, Tpeba kopuctutn cnegehn
nukTorpam ¢, Ako HUJE NMOTPEBHA sawtuta 0[] NnameHa, yMecTo Tora
Tpe6a kopuctui cneaehn nuktorpam. Pykaeuua He cme Aohm y
KOHTAaKT Ca OTBOPEHMM MNaMEHOM YKOMMKO HUje TECTUPaHa Ui YKOMNKO
Huje ocTBapuna HajMame 1. HUBO NepdopMaHcK Ha TECTY OrpaHNyYeHor
wMpeta NnameHa. BuliecnojHe pykaBuue koje Mory aa ce pasaeoje
Mopajy Aa 0cTBape HUBO nepdopMaHcH Koju 0GyxXBaTa UCKIbYUNBO YMTaB
NpON3BOA, OAHOCHO CBE CrojeBe.
Yno3sopetse: pykaBuLIe Koje Cy TeCTUpaHe Ha HeyjeaHaueHo npckare
TONLEHOT/NINBEHOT MeTana HUCY NoroaHe 3a 3aBapuBatbe. Y criyuajy
npckarsa TOMrbEHOr/NIMBEHOT MeTana, pykosaral, Mopa ogmax Aa
HanycT1 paaHo Nnoapysje 1 fia CkuHe pykasuLly. PykaBuua He Moxe aa
eNUMUHNLLE CBE PU3MKE OfI HACTajarba ONeKoTUHA.
Testiranje je sprovedeno na dlanu rukavice, osim ako nije drugacije
naznadeno.
Ukoliko nije navedeno, rukavica ne sadrzi nijednu poznatu supstancu koja
mozZe izazvati alergijske reakcije.
Ovaj model sadrzi lateks koji moZe izazvati alergijske reakcije.
Oznacavanje rukavica
Rezultati testa za svaki model su oznaceni na rukavici i/ili njenom
pakovanju, u nasem katalogu ili na nadoj internet strani.

uvanje: Cuvajte rukavice na mragnom, hladnom i suvom mestu u
njihovom originalnom pakovanju. Mehanicka svojstva rukavice nece biti
ugrozena kada se one pravilno ¢uvaju. Rok trajanja u skladistu ne moze
biti odreden i zavisi od namenjene upotrebe i uslova skladista.
Odlaganje: Odlozite iskori$¢ene rukavice u skladu sa zahtevima svake
zemlje ifili regiona.
Ciscenjelpranje: Ostvareni rezultati testiranja zagarantovani su na novoj i
neopranoj rukavici. Uticaj pranja na zastitna svojstva rukavica jo$ uvek
nije testiran, osim ako to nije navedeno.
Uputstva za pranje: Pratite navedena uputstva za pranje. Ako uputstva
za pranje nisu naznacena, ispirajte vodom i susite na vazduhu.
Internet sajt: ViSe informacija moZete pronacdi na www.guidegloves.com
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Br ing for GUIDE sky och ydd for
allmént bruk

CE-kategori 2, skydd nar risken for allvarlig personskada &r medelstor.
Anvéndning

Bar endast produkten i passande storlek. Om handsken ar for stor eller for
liten uppnas inte optimal skyddsniva. Handskarna ska inte baras om det
finns risk att de fastnar i rorliga delar i en maskin.

Vi ar att na testas och i fraga om
skador innan de anvénds.

Det ar arbetsgivarens ansvar att tillsammans med anvéandaren analysera
om den aktuella handsken skyddar mot de risker som kan uppsta i en viss
arbetssituation.

Grundkrav

Alla GUIDE handskar 6verensstammer med bestdmmelserna enligt PPE-
férordningen (EU) 2016/425 och &r testade enligt standarden EN ISO
21420:2020+A1:2024.

Sékerstéllan om dverensstammelse for denna produkt finns pa var
hemsida: guidegloves.com/doc

Handskarna &r utformade for att skydda mot féljande risker:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 - Sky mot i risker

| anslutning till piktogrammet p& handsken visas fyra siffror och en,
alternativt tva, bokstaver. Dessa tecken anger handskens prestandaniva.
Ju hogre varde desto battre resultat. Exempelvis 1234AB

1) Slitstyrka: Prestandaniva O till 4. 2) Skarskydd, coup-test:
Prestandaniva 1 till 5. 3) Rivhalifasthet: Prestandaniva 1 till 4.

4) Punkteringsmotstand: Prestandaniva 1 till 4

A) Skérskydd, TDM-test EN ISO 13997:1999: Prestandaniva A till F. Detta
test ska utféras om materialet gér kniven slé under coup-testet.

Det &r denna bokstav som besta handskens skarskyddsniva.

B) Slagskydd: Anges med ett P.

Skyddsnivan pa produkter med mer &n ett lager material uppfylls inte
nddvéandigtvis av det yttersta materialet.

Om X = test ej utfort

Skarskyddshandskar

Om kniven blir sl6 under skarskyddstestet (6.2), ska coup-testets resultat
endast vara indikativt och TDM-testet (6.3) istéllet ange prestandanivan.

\%/ EN 407:2020 — Skyddshandskar mot termiska risker (hetta
och/eller brand)

Siffrorna vid piktogrammet for den har EN-standarden visar vilket resultat
handsken har uppnatt i respektive test.

Ju hogre siffra, desto béttre uppnatt resultat. Siffrorna visar foljande:
Siffra 1 (langst t.v.) visar materialets flamh@mmande egenskaper
(prestandaniva 1-4) Siffra 2 visar skyddsnivan mot kontaktvarme
prestandaniva 1-4)

Prestandaniva °C Tidsgrans, s
1 100 215
2 250 =15
3 350 =15
4 500 =15

Siffra 3 visar skyddsnivan mot konvektiv varme (prestandaniva 1—4)
Siffra 4 visar skyddsnivan mot stralningsvarme (prestandaniva 1-4)
Siffra 5 visar skyddsnivan mot droppar av smélt metall (prestandaniva 1—
4) Siffra 6 (langst t.h.) visar skyddsnivan mot smalt metall (prestandaniva
1-4)

Om handsken skyddar mot flamma ska féljande piktogram anvéndas
Om handsken INTE skyddar mot flamma ska féljande piktogram
anvandas istallet Y. Handsken far inte komma i kontakt med Oppen laga
om handsken inte har testats eller uppnar minst prestandaniva 1 i
flamspridningstestet. Fér handskar med flera lager material som kan
separeras ar prestandanivan endast tillamplig pa hela produkten inklusive
alla lager.

Varning: handskar testade for sméa stank av smélt metall &r inte lampliga
for svetsning. | handelse av smalt metallstiank ska anvandaren omedelbart
lamna arbetsplatsen och ta av sig handsken. Handsken eliminerar inte
alla risker for brannskador.

Om inget annat anges, utférs testerna pa handskens handflata.

Om inget annat anges s4 innehaller handsken inte nagra kdnda amnen
som kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner.

Denna modell innehaller latex som kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner.
Mérkning av handsken

Testresultat for respektive modell finns angivna pa handsken och/eller
dess forpackning, i var katalog och pa var webbplats.

Férvaring: Forvara handskarna i deras originalférpackning och i ett
morkt, svalt och torrt utrymme. Handskens mekaniska egenskaper
paverkas inte om den férvaras pa ratt satt. Hallbarhetstiden kan inte
anges exakt utan beror pa de aktuella férhallandena vid anvandning och
forvaring. Kassering: Ta hand om uttjanta handskar enligt
nationella/regionala krav.

Rengéring/tvatt: Uppnadda testresultat garanteras for nya och otvattade
handskar. Paverkan av tvatt pa handskarnas skyddsegenskaper har inte
testats om inte s& anges.

0y



Tvattrad: Folj angivet tvattrad. Om inga tvattrad anges, skolj med vatten
och lat lufttorka
Webbplats: Mer information finns pa www.guidegloves.com
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GUIDE’nin genel kullanim amagh kol korumalari ve koruyucu

1
, orta dereceli ciddi yaralanma riski bulunan durumlar igin

Kullanim

Sadece uygun boyutlu Uriinleri takin. Eldiven gok gevsek veya ¢ok siki
olursa optimum koruma seviyesi saglamayacaktir. Makinelerin hareketli
pargalarina dolagma riski bulunan durumlarda, eldivenlerin giyilmemesi
gerekir
Eldivenlerin kullanimdan énce hasarli olup olmadiginin

ini ve test edil ini 6neriyoruz.
Belirli bir isle ilgili olarak ortaya gikabilecek risklere karsi eldivenlerin
koruma saglayip saglamadiginin belirlenmesi, kullanici ile birlikte
isverenin sorumlulugudur.
Temel kosullar
GUIDE eldivenlerinin hepsi, PPE yonetmeligi (AB) 2016/425 ve EN ISO
21420:2020+A1:2024 standardi ile uyumludur.
Bu (riine yénelik Uygunluk Beyani, internet sitemizde bulunabilir:
guidegloves.com/doc
Eldivenler asagidaki risklere karsi koruma saglamak amaciyla
tasarlanmigtir:

EN 388:2016+A1:2018 - Mekanik risklere kargi koruyucu eldivenler
Piktogramin yanindaki dért numarali ve birkag harfli karakterler eldivenin
koruma seviyesini gosterir. Deger ne kadar yliksekse sonug o kadar iyidir.
1234AB 6rnegi.

1) Asinmaya karsi direng: performans seviyesi 0 ila 4. 2) Kesmeye karsi
direng, darbe testi: performans seviyesi 1 ila 5. 3) Yirtilmaya karsi direng:
performans seviyesi 1 ila 4. 4) Delinmeye kars direng: performans
seviyesi 1ila 4.

A) Kesmeye karsi koruma, TDM testi EN ISO 13997:1999, performans
seviyesi A ila F. Bu test, malzeme darbe testi sirasinda bigagi korlestirirse
gergeklestirilir. Harf, referans performans sonucu haline gelir.

B) Carpmaya karsi koruma: P ile belirtilir

Iki veya daha fazla katmanli eldivenler igin genel siniflandirma her zaman
en distaki katmanin performansini yansitmaz.

X ise= Test degerlendiriimemistir

Kesmeye karsi direngli eldivenler

Kesmeye kars! direng testinde (6.2) korlesme icgin darbe testinin sonuglari
sadece TDM kesmeye karsi direng testi (6.3) referans performans sonucu

oldugunda belirleyici olur.
30
L\/ EN 407:2020 - isiya karsi koruma

Bu EN standardi simgesinin yaninda bulunan rakamlar, eldivenin her test
icin hangi sonuglar aldigr gosterir.

Verilen rakam ne kadar yiiksekse, alinan sonug da ayni élglide bagarilidir.
Rakamlar séyledir:

1. Rakam, malzemenin yanma davranisini gosterir (performans seviyesi
1- 4) 2. Rakam, temas Isisina karsl koruma diizeyini gosterir (performans
seviyesi 1- 4)

duzeyt Temas sicaklig, °C Egik sure, sn
1 100 215
2 250 215
3 350 215
4 500 z15

3. Rakam, konvektif isiya karsl koruma dizeyini gésterir (performans
seviyesi 1- 4) 4. Rakam, radyant isiya karsi koruma duzeyini gosterir
(performans seviyesi 1- 4) 5. Rakam, erimis metal sigramalarina karsi
koruma diizeyini gosterir (performans seviyesi 1- 4) 6. Rakam, erimis
metallere karsi koruma diizeyini gésterir (performans seviyesi 1- 4)
Alevlere kars koruma talep edilirse asagidaki piktogram kullanilacaktir® .
Alevlere karsi koruma talep ediimezse, digeri yerine asagidaki piktogram
kullanitacaktil®. Eldiven test edilmemigse veya sinirli alev yayma
testinde en az 1 performans seviyesi elde ediyorsa, eldiven ciplak alevle
temas etmemelidir. Ayrilabilen gok katmanli eldivenler igin, tim katmanlar
dahil olmak tizere, yalnizca tim triin igin gegerli performans seviyesidir.
Uyari: Erimis metalin kiiglik sigramalari icin test edilen eldivenler kaynak
faaliyetleri igin uygun degildir. Erimis bir metal sigramasi durumunda
kullanici derhal ¢alisma yerinden ayrilmali ve eldiveni gikarmaldir.
Eldiven tim yanik risklerini ortadan kaldiramayabilir.

Aksi belirtimedikge test islemi eldivenin avug kisminda gergeklestirilir.
Ozellikle belirtiimedigi stirece, eldiven alerjik reaksiyonlara yol agtigi
bilinen higbir madde icermez.

Bu modelde alerjik reaksiyonlara neden olabilen lateks bulunur.

Eldiven igareti

Her modele ait test sonuglari eldivenin ve/veya eldiven ambalajinin
zerinde, katalogumuzda ve web sayfalarimizda belirtilmistir.

Saklama: Eldivenleri orijinal ambalajlari iginde karanlik, serin ve kuru bir
yerde saklayin. Dogru sekilde saklandi§i zaman, eldivenlerin mekanik
ozelliklerinde bozulma olugsmaz. Eldivenler igin kesin bir raf émrii yoktur
ve amaglanan kullanim ve saklama kosullarina gére raf 6mri degisiklik
gosterebilir. Atma: Kullaniimis eldivenleri her Glkenin ve/veya bdlgenin
mevzuatina uygun sekilde atin.

Temizlemel/yikama:

Elde edilen test sonuglari, yeni ve yilkanmamis eldivenler igin garanti
edilir. Belirtiimedigi durumlarda yikama igleminin eldivenlerin koruyucu
ozelliklerini nasil etkiledigi heniiz test edilmemistir.

Yikama talimatlari: Asagidaki yikama talimatlarina uyunuz. Yikama
talimati belirtiimemisse suyla durulayin ve agik havada kurumaya birakin.
Web sitesi: www.guidegloves.com adreslerinden daha fazla bilgi
alabilirsiniz



